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This Adobe Fillable form is intended to provide a list of information that is required for evaluation for case closure. It is to be used in conjunction with
Form 4400-202, Case Closure Request. The closure of a case means that the Department has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the Department.

NOTICE: Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code,
including cases closed under ch. NR 746 and ch. NR 726. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application, unless all applicable sections
are completed on this form and the closure fee and any other applicable fees, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, Table 1 are included. Itis
not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than reviewing closure requests
and determining the need for additional response action. The Department may provide this information to requesters as required by Wisconsin's
Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

BRRTS #: 02-33-544202 (No Dashes) PARCEL ID #: |1216.1073.1000, 216.1074.1000, 216.1073.2000

ACTIVITY NAME: |DICKS SUPERMARKET WTM COORDINATES: X:| 510517 Y:’ 245028

| CLOSURE DOCUMENTS (the Department adds these items to the final GIS packet for posting on the Registry) |

[X Closure Letter

[X¥ Maintenance Plan (if activity is closed with a land use limitation or condition (land use control) under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.)

[~ Continuing Obligation Cover Letter (for property owners affected by residual contamination and/or continuing obligations)
[X Conditional Closure Letter

[ Certificate of Completion (COC) (for VPLE sites)

SOURCE LEGAL DOCUMENTS

[X¥ Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions, for the Source Property (where the contamination originated). Deeds
for other, off-source (off-site) properties are located in the Notification section.
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

[~ Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: Title:

[~ Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the attached legal
description accurately describes the correct contaminated property.

MAPS (meeting the visual aid requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h))

Maps must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the map is submitted electronically.

[X Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.S.G.S. topographic map or plat map
in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable
wells within 1200 feet of the site.

Note: Due to security reasons municipal wells are not identified on GIS Packet maps. However, the locations of these municipal wells
must be identified on Case Closure Request maps.

Figure #: 1 Title: Site Location and Local Topography

[X Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, individual property boundaries, contaminant sources,
utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells) within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all
contaminated public streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the
boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES), and/or in relation to the
boundaries of soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Levels
(SSRCL) as determined under s. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: 2 Title: Site Layout and Boring Locations

[X Soil Contamination Contour Map: For sites closing with residual soil contamination, this map is to show the location of all
contaminated soil and a single contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that
exceeds a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL)as determined under s. NR
720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: 6 Title: Soil Chemistry Results
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MAPS (continued)

[X Geologic Cross-Section Map: A map showing the source location and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding a

Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL). If groundwater contamination exceeds a
ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) when closure is requested, show the source location and vertical extent, water table and
piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic units, bedrock and confining units, if any.

Figure #: 3 Title: West/East Cross Section A-A'
Figure #: 4 Title: West/East Cross Section B-B'

Groundwater Isoconcentration Map: For sites closing with residual groundwater contamination, this map shows the horizontal
extent of all groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) and an Enforcement Standard (ES).
Indicate the direction and date of groundwater flow, based on the most recent sampling data.

Note: This is intended to show the total area of contaminated groundwater.

Figure #: 7A,7B, 7C Title: Groundwater Chemistry Results

Groundwater Flow Direction Map: A map that represents groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by
more then 20° over the history of the site, submit 2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow direction.

Figure#: 5 Title: Groundwater Flow February 15,2006

Figure #: Title:

TABLES (meeting the requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h)(3))

Tables must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the table is submitted electronically. Tables must not contain shading and/or
cross-hatching. The use of BOLD or ITALICS is acceptable.

X

Soil Analytical Table: A table showing remaining soil contamination with analytical results and collection dates.
Note: This is one table of results for the contaminants of concern. Contaminants of concern are those that were found during the
site investigation, that remain after remediation. It may be necessary to create a new table to meet this requirement.

Table#: 2,2 Title: Soil Analytical Results, Soil Chemistry Analytical Results,

Groundwater Analytical Table: Table(s) that show the most recent analytical results and collection dates, for all monitoring

wells and any potable wells for which samples have been collected.

Table#: 3 Title: Groundwater Analytical Results

Water Level Elevations: Table(s) that show the previous four (at minimum) water level elevation measurements/dates from all

monitoring wells. If present, free product is to be noted on the table.

Table #: 1 Title: Groundwater Elevation Data

IMPROPERLY ABANDONED MONITORING WELLS

For each monitoring well not properly abandoned according to requirements of s. NR 141.25 include the following documents.
Note: Ifthe site is being listed on the GIS Registry for only an improperly abandoned monitoring well you will only need to submit the
documents in this section for the GIS Registry Packet.

X
-

=

Not Applicable

Site Location Map: A map showing all surveyed monitoring wells with specific identification of the monitoring wells which have
not been properly abandoned.
Note: If the applicable monitoring wells are distinctly identified on the Detailed Site Map this Site Location Map is not needed.

Figure #: Title:
Well Construction Report: Form 4440-113A for the applicable monitoring wells.

Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions for each property where a monitoring well was not properly abandoned.

Notification Letter: Copy of the notification letter to the affected property owner(s).
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NOTIFICATIONS

Source Property
[~ Not Applicable

[ Letter To Current Source Property Owner: If the source property is owned by someone other than the person who is applying

for case closure, include a copy of the letter notifying the current owner of the source property that case closure has been
requested.

[ Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying current source

property owner.

Off-Source Property
Group the following information per individual property and label each group according to alphabetic listing on the "Impacted
Off-Source Property" attachment.

[~ Not Applicable

[X Letter To "Off-Source" Property Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to owners of properties with

groundwater exceeding an Enforcement Standard (ES), and to owners of properties that will be affected by a land use control
under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.

Note: Letters sent to off-source properties regarding residual contamination must contain standard provisions in Appendix A of ch. NR
726.

Number of "Off-Source" Letters:

[~ Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying any off-source

property owner.

[ Deed of "Off-Source" Property: The most recent deed(s) as well as legal descriptions, for all affected deeded off-source

property(ies). This does not apply to right-of-ways.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: Title:

Letter To "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way" Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to a city, village,
municipality, state agency or any other entity responsible for maintenance of a public street, highway, or railroad right-of-way,
within or partially within the contaminated area, for contamination exceeding a groundwater Enforcement Standard (ES) and/or
soil exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Number of "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way Owner" Letters: 1
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Tony Evers, Governor
Preston D. Cole, Secretary
Telephone 608-266-2621
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WISCONSIN
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

February 20, 2019

Stewart Wangard
Wangard Partners, Inc.
High Pointe Office Center
1200 N. Mayfair Road
Milwaukee WI 53226

Mr. James Bryson

Bryson Family Rental LLC
10175 County Road E
Darlington WI 53530

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
Dick’s Supermarket, 149 Wells St., Darlington WI
DNR BRRTS Activity #: 02-33-544202

Dear Sirs:

The retail development at 149-155 Wells Street in Darlington consists of a supermarket and an attached plaza of
several units. The entire retail development is built on a historic landfill. In 2003, the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) opened a remediation case for this property which was referred to as “Darlington City
Landfill/Dick’s Supermarket.” The purpose of this letter is close out the remediation case for the retail
development and clarify that the City of Darlington holds responsibility for methane and any other landfill-related
issues at the former landfill. Although the case was named after the largest business on the property when the case
was opened, the retail development presently has two parcels (numbers 216-1073-2000 and 216-1073-1000) and
associated shared common elements (number 261-1074-1000) to which the continuing obligation requirements in
this letter apply.

The DNR sent Mr. Wangard a conditional closure letter for the Dick’s Supermarket remediation case on March
19, 2007; on April 25, 2007, DNR received documentation that the conditions in the March 19, 2007 letter were
met. Closure proceedings paused at that point due to increasing concern about subsurface methane levels at the
property. Since that time, the City of Darlington’s consultant has worked to monitor and safely vent the methane
and regularly report to the DNR.

This is the final closure letter for the Dick’s Supermarket case and covers the retail buildings on the property only,
not the underlying historic City of Darlington landfill. The remediation case from dry-cleaning operations at the
former Plaza Cleaners was handled separately (BRRTS activity # 02-33-526621) and closed with residual soil and
groundwater contamination on December 27, 2007.

The conditions of closure and continuing obligations required were based on commercial, industrial, or
recreational use of the property. DNR has opened a separate BRRTS activity number (02-33-582970) for the
Darlington historic landfill and will continue to work directly with the City and its consultant on methane and any
other landfill-related issues at the property.

oy riTED
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The Department of Natural Resources considers the Dick’s Supermarket case closed, with continuing obligations.
No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future property owners, and
occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as explained in the conditions of closure in
this letter.

Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other on-going requirements.
Provide this letter and any attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this
property from you. Certain continuing obligations also apply to affected property owners or right-of-way holders.
These are identified within each continuing obligation.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided and is issued under chs. NR 726 and
727, Wis. Adm. Code. The South Central Region Closure Committee reviewed the request for closure on March
19, 2007. The DNR Closure Committee reviewed this environmental remediation case for compliance with state
laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases.

Continuing Obligations
The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in the

section Closure Conditions.

¢ Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards.
Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.

¢ Pavement and/or building foundations/floors must be maintained over waste and contaminated soil, and
the DNR must be notified and approve any changes to these barriers.

*  Owners or occupants of the 149-155 Wells Street retail developments must allow access to the City of
Darlington, any consultant or contractor, or DNR and its authorized representatives to monitor for
methane and test or maintain any alarm or methane remediation equipment.

e Owners or occupants of the 149-155 Wells Street retail developments must agree to avoid any
interference with action taken to respond to methane or other contamination and to avoid actions that
worsen any discharges from the landfill.

The DNR fact sheet Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection (RR-819) helps to explain a property
owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be obtained online at
dnr.wi.gov and search “RR-819”.

DNR Database
This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the
Web (BOTW) online at dnr.wi.gov and search “BOTW?”, to provide public notice of residual contamination and
of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map
(RRSM), a map view, at dnr.wi.gov and search “RRSM”.

The DNR’s approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4)
(w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain
approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water
supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at dnr.wi.gov (search “3300-254").

All site information is also on file at the South Central Regional DNR office, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road,
Fitchburg. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application, including any
maps, can be found as a Portable Document Format (PDF) in BOTW.
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Prohibited Activities .

Certain activities are prohibited at closed sites because maintenance of a barrier is intended to prevent contact
with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required, the condition of closure requires notification of the
DNR before making a change, to determine if further action is needed to maintain the protectiveness of the
remedy employed. The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where pavement or
building foundations and floors are required, as shown on the attached map (Figure 2C), unless prior written
approval has been obtained from the DNR:

¢ removal of the existing barrier or cover;
replacement with another barrier or cover;
excavating or grading of the land surface;
filling on covered or paved areas;
plowing for agricultural cultivation;
construction or placement of a building or other structure;

e changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may include
certain uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital, or similar
residential exposure settings.

e changing the construction of a building that has gas or vapor monitoring, alarms, or a mitigation
system in place.

Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you, the current property owners, and
any subsequent property owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure
that the conditions included in this letter are met. If these requirements are not followed, the DNR may take
enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure compliance with the specified requirements, limitations
or other conditions related to the property.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:
Department of Natural Resources
Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg W1 53711

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present both on this contaminated property and
off this contaminated property, as shown on the attached maps (Figures 7A, 7B, and 7C). If you intend to
construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR approval. Affected property owners
and right-of-way holders were notified of the presence of groundwater contamination. This continuing obligation
also applies to the City of Darlington for neighboring Sieg Field and the Alice Street right-of-way.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)

Soil contamination remains to the east of the retail plaza and supermarket and in the area of GP-23 to the west of
the supermarket as indicated on the attached map (Figure 6). If soil in the specific locations described above is
excavated in the future, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample and
analyze the excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is
present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the
material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal complies with
applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm.
Code, with prior DNR approval. This continuing obligation also applies to the City of Darlington for neighboring
Sieg Field and the Alice Street right-of-way.
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In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need to be aware
that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result
special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.

Cover or Barrier (s. 292.12 (2) (a), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07 Wis. Adm. Code)

The covers (floors, building foundations, pavement) that exist in the locations shown on the attached map
(Figure 2C), shall be maintained in compliance with the attached maintenance plan in order to prevent or limit
vapor intrusion into the building.

The use of building foundations and floors and the paved parking lot as covers for this closure is intended to be
protective for a commercial or industrial use setting. Before using the property for residential purposes, you must
notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action, to determine if additional response actions are warranted.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. Before removing or replacing the cover, you must
notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action. The replacement or modified cover or barrier must be
protective of the revised use of the property and must be approved in writing by the DNR prior to implementation.
A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land uses may not be protective if the
use of the property were to change such that a residential exposure would apply. This may include, but is not
limited to, single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital or similar settings. In
addition, a cover or barrier for multi-family residential housing use may not be appropriate for use at a single-
family residence.

The attached maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR form 4400-305) are to be kept up-to-date and on-site.
Inspections shall be conducted annually, in accordance with the attached maintenance plan. Submit the inspection
log to the DNR only upon request.

Site-Specific Condition (s. NR 726.05 (9), NR 726.15 (2) (m), s. NR 727.07 (7), Wis. Adm. Code)
In addition, owners or occupants of the retail development at 149-155 Wells Street must:
e allow access for methane monitoring and methane alarm testing; this applies to both occupied and vacant
units
* avoid interfering with any action taken to respond to methane or other contamination originating from the
landfill '
e avoid actions that could worsen any discharges from the landfill

The DNR expects that the City or its consultants and contractors will give you reasonable advance notice when
access is needed. If changes to this condition are desired, the property owner must notify the DNR at least 45 days
in advance so we may determine if additional response actions are necessary.

Other Closure Information

Sites with Historic Fill
Information presented in the site investigation report indicates that subsurface materials consist of historic waste
and fill material. As such, the property owner must comply with any conditions required by solid waste rules in
chs. NR 500 - 599, Wis. Adm. Code, while any waste materials remain in place. Any future redevelopment of this
property must consider of the presence of waste materials and will require the issuance of an exemption from the
DNR to build on an abandoned landfill prior to the start of any construction. Please refer to the Development at
Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill guidance for further information at dnr.wi.gov and search “historic landfill
development”.
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Waste materials capable of producing methane gas remain at the property. These materials may be of concern in
the future for new construction or modification of existing buildings. Currently the City of Darlington’s
consultant samples a series of gas probes twice per year to monitor gas levels and operates a passive system to
safely vent methane gas from the landfill. If new construction or changes to the existing buildings might affect the
either the vent system or the monitoring points, DNR review would be needed. Methane gas control technologies
may be required for new construction or modifications of existing structures.

General Wastewater Permits for Construction Related Dewatering Activities
The DNR’s Water Quality Program regulates point source discharges of contaminated water, including discharges
to surface waters, storm sewers, pits, or to the ground surface. This includes discharges from construction related
dewatering activities, including utility and building construction.

If you or any other person plan to conduct such activities, you or that person must contact that program, and if
necessary, apply for the necessary discharge permit. Additional information regarding discharge permits is
available at dnr.wi.gov and search “wastewater permits”. If residual soil or groundwater contamination is likely to
affect water collected in a pit/trench that requires dewatering, a general permit for Discharge of Contaminated
Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations may be needed. If water collecting in a pit/trench that requires
dewatering is expected to be free of pollutants other than suspended solids and oil and grease, a general permit for
Pit/Trench Dewatering may be needed.

In Closing
Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the

following situations:
- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site
poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,
- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed restrictions
applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., or
- aproperty owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this closure
approval letter).

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this
closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Cindy Koepke at 608-275-3257 or at
cynthia.koepke@wisconsin.gov. '

Sincerely,

e

Steven L. Martin, P.G.
South Central Region Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:
- Surface Cap for Maintenance Plan, Figure 2C, dated 3/13/07
- Groundwater contamination maps, Figs. 7A, 7B & 7C, dated 11/27/06
- - Soil Chemistry Results, Figure 6, dated 11/27/06
- Cap maintenance plan prepared by Alpha Terra Science, dated March 13, 2007
- Cap inspection form 4400-305

cc: Mayor David Breunig, City of Darlingtion
Jeremy Williams, DPW, City of Darlington
Ben Peotter, Ayers Associates
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ALPHA‘TERRA

SCIENCE

Alpha Terra Science; Inc.

1237 S. Pilgrim Road, Plymouth, WI 53073
TEL 920/892-2444 FAX 920/892-2620

' - o Website: www.alphaterra.net
March 13, 2007 : o : ) SR E-muil: alphaterra@alphaterra.net

Ms. Linda Hanefeld

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Fitchburg, WI 53711-5397:

~ RE: Mamtenance Plan and Inspectmn Log, Historic Darhngton Landfill Property, 149 -
153 Wells Street Property, Darhngton, Wi,
BRRTS # 02-33-544202
Dear Ms. Hanefeld:

Attached please ﬁnd a copy of the above-referenced Mamtenance Plan and I.nspectlon Log for the
. former Darlington Landfill property.

Annuai 1nspect10n of the asphalt cap and building floor surface is requ1red of the property owner.

Plea'se attach the Maintenance Plan and }.nspection Log to the other closure materials as
necessary. - ' :

'Sihcérely,

21 Ebbott
Project Manager
Attachment: Maintenance'Plan and Inspection Log

Cc: Mr. Stewart Wangard, Wangard Partners, Inc., 1200 N. Mayfair Road Mllwaukee WI 53226 w/ Attachment
Mr. Don Gallo, Remhart Boemer, et. al. P.O. Box 2265 Waukesha, WI 53187-2265 w/ Attachment

- £

. Ll

\hew-2003-01% eportsimai ¢ plan cover letter.doc |




PAVEMENT COVER BARRIER MAINTENANCE PLAN

March 13, 2007
Property Located at:
149 to 153 Wells Street, Darlington, WI
WDNR BRRTS 02-33-544202

Legal Description: Part of the East fraction of Government Lot 1, located in the Southeast
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Town 2 North, Range 3 East, City of Darlington,
Lafayette County, Wisconsin, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the
East Quarter corner of Section 3; thence N2°37°58” W on the East line of the Northeast Quarter,
1031.47’, thence N89°14°34, 1112.53’ to the Southeast corner of Block 19 of the Original Plat
of Darlington; thence S89°14°34”E, 66.00° to a 2” dia. iron pipe at the Southwest corner of
Certified Survey map No. 114, being the Southwest corner of Block 18 of said Original Plat;
thence S0°57°21” W, 66.00° to a 1 ¥4” dia. brass “Survey Mark” plug in concert at the Northwest
corner of Block 22 of said Original Plat, being the point of beginning; thence S0°57°59”E,
408.03” to a 2” square hollow iron rod; thence N0°57°21”E, 320.37’ to a #6 (3/4” dia.) rebar on
the South line of Alice Street; thence N89°14°34” W, 400.00° to the point of beginning.

Tax Parcel ID #: 33-216-1073 and 33-216-1074

Introduction

This document is the Maintenance Plan for a pavement cover at the above-referenced property in
accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. The
maintenance activities relate to the existing paved (concrete and asphalt) surfaces occupying the
area over residual waste materials on-site. The location of the paved surfaces to be maintained in
accordance with this Maintenance Plan form the floor of the existing strip mall structure and the
eastern and western parking and driving surfaces. The paved surfaces to maintain, as well as the
impacted soil, are identified on the attached map (Figure 2C - Exhibit A).

Cover and Building Barrier Purpose

The paved surfaces over the contaminated soil serve as an infiltration barrier to minimize
leaching of precipitation through residual refuse and contamination, and eliminate contact with
underlying refuse materials. Based on the current and future use of the property, the barrier
should function as intended unless disturbed.

Annual Inspection

The paved surfaces overlying the contaminated soil and as depicted in Exhibit A will be
inspected once a year for cracks and other potential exposures to underlying soils. The
inspections will be performed to evaluate damage to the asphalt and building floor due to
exposure to the weather, wear from traffic, increasing age and other factors. Areas where water
may leach through the asphalt or concrete floor and come into contact with underlying
contaminated material shall be documented and steps taken to repair the problem.




Pavement Cover Barrier Maintenance Plan March 2007
BRRTS # 02-33-544202, 149 — 153 Wells Street, Darlington, WI Page 2

A log of the inspections and any repairs shall be maintained by the property owner and is
included as Exhibit B, Cap Inspection Log. The log will include recommendations for necessary
repairs. Once repairs are completed, they shall be documented in the inspection log.

Maintenance Activities

If problems are noted during the annual inspections, or at any other time during the year, repairs
will be scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include patching, filling, or larger resurfacing
or construction operations. In the event that necessary maintenance activities expose the
underlying soil, the owner must inform maintenance workers of the potential exposure hazard
and, if necessary, provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment (“PPE”). The
owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from this portion of the site prior to disposal to
ascertain if contamination remains. The soil must be treated, stored and disposed of by the
owner in accordance with applicable local, state and federal law.

In the event the paved surfaces overlying the contaminated soil are removed or replaced, the
replacement barrier must be equally impervious, with an infiltration rate equal to or less than 1 x
107 cm/s. Any replacement barrier will be subject to the same maintenance and inspection
guidelines as outlined in this Maintenance Plan unless indicated otherwise by the WDNR or its
SuCCessor.

The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the paved surfaces and/or the building,
will maintain a copy of this Maintenance Plan on-site and the facility management personnel
should be informed of the plan and the maintenance requirements.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors
with the written approval of WDNR.

Contact Information (Current as of March 2007)

Site Owner: Mr. Stewart Wangard
Hewitts Point Acquisition LLC
20800 Swenson Drive, Suite 175
Waukesha, WI 53186
262/467-2952

Consultant:  Kendrick Ebbott
Alpha Terra Science
1237 S. Pilgrim Road, Plymouth, WI 53073
920/892-2444

WDNR: Ms. Linda Hanefeld
WDNR Dodgeville Service Center
1500 N. Johns Street
Dodgeville, WI 53533
608/935-3368
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'EXHIBIT B

BARRIER INSPECTION LOG - FILL OUT ANNUALLY
149-153 WELLS STREET, DARLINGTON, WI
STRIP MALL BUILDING FLOOR — ALL UNITS
EAST AND WEST PARKING LOT: ASPHALT AND CONCRETE SURFACES

Inspection | Inspector West Parking Building Store Units: East Parking Lot: Condition Recommendations Have
Date . Lot: Condition Condition of Floor Surface of Cap Recommendations
of Cap from previous
inspection been
implemented?

EXHIBIT B




State ofWifccmf? iR Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
gﬁfi?;i“ ot Natural Resources Form 4400-305 (2/14) ' Page 1 of 2

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for decumenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39,
Wis. Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. Do NOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified
in the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at hitp:/dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do, by searching for the site
using the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the "Who" section.

Activity (Site) Name w Pt X BRRTS No.
SE Sopermautkat (8 (33 shagi plizs, 4 posfls B3 %3 _sprana-

Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval Ieﬁer)—/ « When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to
the following email address (see closure approval Ietter):

L annually
(O semi-annually
O other — specify

. . . ' Previous Photographs
Inspection Describe the condition of the : recommendations takeﬁ anpd

Date Inspector Name ltem item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?
monitoring well

L]

"\ Jcoveribarrier
L]
]

vapor mitigation system ) : . O Y O N O Y O N
other:

[ |monitoring well
| _|cover/barrier ’

: vapor mitigation system : O Y O N O Y O N
other:

[ menitoring well
[ ] cover/barrier '

vapor mitigation systern O Y O N O Y O N
other:

IO

monitoring well
cover/barrier .
vapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N
__|other: : :

[ Imonitoring well
cover/barrier
vapor mitigation system ' Oy ON |OY ON

__|other:

[ Imonitoring well
cover/barrier
vapor mitigation system ) - O Y O N O Y O N

other:

I




Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 2 of 2

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: {Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added:

Title: Title:




State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Lloyd Eagan, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266

FAX 608-275-3338
TTY Access via relay - 711

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

March 19, 2007

Mr. Stewart Wangard File Ref: 02-33-544202
Wangard Partners, Inc. '

20800 Swenson Dr., Suite 175

Waukesha, WI 53186

Subject: Conditional Closure with Requirements to Achieve Final Closure
Dick’s Supermarket/Former Darlington Landfill, 149 Wells Street, Darlington
WDNR BRRTS Activity Number: 02-33-544202

Dear Mr. Wangard:

On March 19, 2007, the South Central Region Closure Committee reviewed your request for closure of
the case described above. The Closure Committee reviews environmental remediation cases for
compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. After
careful review of the closure request, the Closure Committee has determined that the petroleum-related
contamination which seems to be associated with waste historically disposed on the site appears to have
been investigated and remediated o the exient practicable under site conditions. Your case has been
remediated to Department standards in accordance with s. NR 726.05, Wis. Adm. Code and will be closed
if the following conditions are satisfied:

MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT

The monitoring wells at the site must be properly abandoned in compliance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm.
Code. Documentation of well abandonment must be submitted tome at the address noted above on Form
3300-5B found at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/dwg/gw/ or provided by the Department of Natural
Resources. '

When the above condition has been satisfied, please submit the appropriate documentation to verify that
applicable condition has been met, and your case will be closed. Your site will be listed on the DNR
Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. Information that was
submitted with your closure request application will be included on the GIS Registry. To review the site
on the GIS Registry web page, visit hitp:/maps.dnr.state.wi.us/brrts.

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if additional
information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or {from the site poses a threat to
public health, safety, or wellare or to the environment. '

dnr.wi.gov Qualily Natural Resources Management Q:E
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service e o

Papiar



Mr. Stewart Wangard 03/19/2007 2

We appreciate your efforts (o restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding
this letter, please contact me at (608) 275-3310.

Sincerely,

Linda Haneleld
Hydrogeologist ~ South Central Region
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment

cc: Ken Ebbott, Alpha Terra
Bob Salmi, Director of Public Works, Darlinglon



State of Wisconsin

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 15,2019 FILE REF: 02-33-544202

TO: Dick’s Supermarket file
W\
FROM: Cindy Koepke - SCR

SUBIJECT: Closure package for Dick’s Supermarket

The deeds and property ownership information in this continuing obligations package are those that were
submitted in 2007. The retail development presently has two parcels (numbers 216-1073-2000 and 216-
1073-1000) and associated shared common elements (number 261-1074-1000) to which the continuing
obligation requirements for this closure apply.

At the time the closure documents were submitted in late 2006, the case was named after the largest
business on the property when the case was opened, Dick’s Supermarket (later Piggly Wiggly). While
DNR usually called the case Dick’s Supermarket, the consultant put “Historic Darlington Landfill, Dick’s
Supermarket” on the header of the documents submitted to DNR. We have separated these cases and the
Darlington historic landfill now has its own BRRTS number (02-33-582970).

Printed on

Recyeled
Paper
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~ QUIT CLAIM DEED

(WISCONSIN) :

: REGISTER'S OFFICE } ss.
GRANTOR, BRODBECK REALTY LaFayette County, WI
CORPORATION, a  Wisconsin Reaelver! f6F Rseard
corporation (“Grantor”), with its
principal office address at 1035 East . NOV ~ 8 2002
Highway 151, Platteville, Wisconsin DA
53818, for the consideration of One 3 &ﬁ B eglster
Dollar and no/100ths ($1.00) and '

other good and valuable
consideration in hand paid, and
pursuant to authority given by the
Board Of Directors of said TR/*\I{;FLR

corporation, by these presents does . S Zz =1 3
hereby = REMISE, RELEASE,

FEE
CONVEY AND QUIT CLAIM * RETURN. T0: .
(without - ‘any” "~ ‘covénmant, =~ ENERGY - Mallery & Zimmerman S.C. 237
representation or _Warramy of any EXCLUSIOH 731 North Jackson Street, Suite 900

kind), TO: w1 Milwaukee, WI. 53202

Attn: Douglas G. French, Esq.
HEPATICA HILL HOLDINGS LTD., a Wisconsin corporation, as to an undivided 19%

interest, RY HOLDINGS PROPERTY 300 LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, as to an
undivided 24 % interest, STEWART M. WANGARD, an individual, as to an undivided 29%
interest, ROBERT YUNKER, an individual, as to an undivided 24 % interest, and CHRISCOLD
LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, as to an undivided 4% interest, all as tenants in
common (collectively, “Grantee™), as of Nov b , 2002 (the “Transfer Date”) the
following described real estate (the “Property”), situated in the City of Darlington, County of
Lafayette, State of Wisconsin, more particularly described as follows, to wit:

See legal description set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated

herein.
Address of Real Estate: 149-153 Wells Street, Darlington, Wisconsin 53530
Tax Item Number(s): 33-216-1073 and 33-216-1074

Together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in
anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues
and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever, of
Grantor, either in law or equity, of, in and to the Property, with the hereditaments and
appurtenances; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property as above described, with the
appurtenances, unto Grantee, its heirs and assigns forever.

'D eed Restrictions.

As partial consideration for Grantor’s conveyance of the Property, Grantee agrees
to certain reasonable and necessary restrictions on the use of the Property during the term of that
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certain Post-Closing Holdback Escrow Agreement, dated NOU (o , 2002, by and
between Grantor and Grantee (the “Escrow Agreement”), incorporated by reference herein,
which restrictions shall run with the land and be binding upon Grantee, its successors and
assigns. Such restrictions include, without limitation, the following:

(@) No water wells, either for potable or other use, may be installed on the
Property.

(b) The Property may be used only for commercial and retail use.

(c) No soil may be removed from the Property unless such soil is moved to a

disposal facility approved in advance by Grantor, which approval shall not be unreasonably
withheld or delayed. '

(d) If Grantee desires to construct any underground improvements {(including
underground utilities), basements, building foundations or other material improvements
(excluding any internal tenant improvements or other improvements related to the ordinary
maintenance- of the-Property -so-long -as such-improvements do not have an impact on the
environmental condition of the Property as existing as of September 13, 2002) on the Property,
then Grantee shall be responsible for all costs and expenses of any new or additional
environmental remediation or monitoring found to be necessary as a consequence of such
construction (including, without limitation, any additional testing, reporting or relocation of
existing monitoring or other environmental equipment located at the Property), and such costs

~and expenses shall not be recoverable from the escrow created pursuant to the Escrow
Agreement.

Condition of Property.

Grantee does, by its acceptance of this Deed, represent and warrant that it is
familiar with the condition of the Property and that, GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE AND
MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE PROPERTY,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ITS HABITABILITY,
CONDITION OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. GRANTEE
AGREES THAT THE PROPERTY IS HEREBY CONVEYED BY GRANTOR AND
ACCEPTED BY GRANTEE IN ITS “AS-IS, WHERE-IS” CONDITION.

Entire Understanding.

This Deed, the Exhibits annexed hereto and the Purchase and Sale Agreement
(and attachments) dated as of July 14, 2002 between Grantor and Hewitts Point Acquisitions
LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, as amended and subsequently assigned to Grantee
(the “Sale Agreement”), contain the entire understanding and agreement between the parties
hereto relative to the subject matter hereof. No representations or statements, other than those
expressly set forth herein or in the Sale Agreement, were relied upon by the parties in entering
into this Deed. No modification, waiver of, addition to, or deletion from the terms of this Deed
shall be effective unless reduced to writing and signed by Grantor and Grantee or their respective
successors and-assigns, each of whom expressly waives, releases and forever forswears any right
under the law in the State in which the Property is located which permits a contract, by its terms
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amendable only in writing, to be orally amended. This Deed shall be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of Grantor, and Grantee and its successors, assigns, heirs, devisees and legal
representatives, as the case may be, and any other person or entity expressly noted herein.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK ]
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"IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, said Grantor has caused this Quit Clai

Deed to be executed by an

authorized representative of Grantorthis (o dayof Ao vembe ,2002.

BRODBECK REALTY COR ORATION,
a Wisconsin corporation

%%5%/

Name obert J. B odbeck
Title: President
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF WEcousin )
; ) SS.
COUNTY OF Gyaud )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public for said County and State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that
Robert J. Brodbeck, personally known to me to be the President of Brodbeck Realty Corporation,
a Wisconsin corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that in said capacity he signed and delivered the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by
the Board of Directors of said corporation, as her free and voluntary act, and as the free and
voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Givenunder my hand and official seal, this 24" day of October .

Bollad (- Fgd

Notary Pub 1%/

My commission expires: 9{;«% § Ave?

This instrument was prepared by: Robert E. Bull, Sidley Austin Brown &W
Plaza, 10 S. Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603.

When recorded, return to:

Mallery & Zimmerman S.C.

731 North Jackson Street, Suite 900
Milwaukee, W1 53202

Attention: Douglas G. French, Esq.

Mail Tax Bills to:

c/o Wangard Partners, Inc.
1200 N. Mayfair Road
Suite 150

Milwaukee, WI 53226
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- EXHIBIT A

(Legal Description)

[SEE ATTACHED)]

CHI1 2521043v2
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Darlington -

Legal Description

Part of the East fraction of Government Lot 1, located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northewast
Quarter of Section 3, Town 2 North, Range 3 East City of Darlington, Lafayette County,
Wisconsin, being more patticularly described as follows:

Commencing at the East Quarter comer of Section 3; thence N2937°58”"W on the East line of the
Northeast Quarter, 1031.47°, thence N89°14'34"W, 1112.53 " to the Southeast cormer of Block 19

_.of the Original Plat of Darlington; thence S89° 14 "34“E, 66.00" to a 2” dia. iron pipe atthe

Southwest comner of Certified Survey Map No. 114, being the Southwest corner of Block 18 of
said Original Plat; thence SO°57 21 "W, 66.00" to a 1 1/4"dia. brass “Survey Mark” plug in
concert at the Northwest cormer of Block 22 of said Original Plat, being the point of beginning;
thence S0°57 21"W on the East line of Wells Street, 399.56 " to a 2 square hollow iron rod;
thence N79°33 59 E, 408.03 " to a 2" square hollow iron rod; thence N0°57 21 'E, 320.37 " to a #6

(3/4” dia.) rebar on the South line of Alice Street; thence N89°14 "34"W, 400.00 " to the point of
beginning.

Tax Parcel No.33-216-1073 and 33-216-1074

CHI 2541148vl  October 31,2002 (06:40pm)
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This letter is to inform you that the property description listed on the cnclbsgd copy of the
property deed for the Hewitts Point Acquisitions / Dick’s Supermarket / Former Plaza
Cleaners Site is, to the best of my knowledge, complete and accurate.

/’4' M ﬁ Qﬁ;zﬂﬂé
Mr. Stewart Wangard _ Date 7 71 |
Property Owner '
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TABLE 2

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - METALS
Hewitts Point, Darlington, WI

SOIL ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Sampled Total Organic
Sample Depth Material | Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury  Selenium  Silver Carbon
1D (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mghg) ~ (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
GP-1 12-14' N <6.9 139 <1.4 18 65 0.067 <10 <1.4 NA
GP-2 6-8' R 17.0 121 <3.6 12 47 0.027 <27 <3.6 NA
GP-3 10-12' R <10 100 <2.5 19 <12 0.096 <19 <2.5 NA
GP-10 0-9' F&R <26 93 0.7 13 19 0.020 <47 <1.3 NA
GP-10 10-12' N <3.0 100 0.47 12 24 <0.013 <54 <1.5 4,630
VP-14 0-7.5' F&R <26 100 1.1 12 49 0.034 <47 <1.3 NA
VP-14 11-12' N <28 83 0.24 8.1 20 <0.013 <50 <14 4,400
VP-22 0-9' F&R <27 100 1.7 11 110 0.16 <49 <14 NA
VP-22 10-12' N <28 71 0.45 7.2 14 <0.013 <51 <1.4 1,890
VP-26 0-7.5' F&R <26 98 0.82 13 57 0.027 <48 <1.3 NA
VP-26 8.5-10' N <29 94 0.42 12 18 <0.013 <562 <14 1,200
NR 720 Residual Contaminant Levels
- Direct Contact Industrial 1.6 NS 510 200 ™ 500 NS NS NS NS
NR 720 Residual Contaminant Levels
- Direct Contact Non-Industrial 0.039 NS 8.0 14/16,000** 50/250* NS NS NS NS
USEPA Region 11l Direct Contact
Residential 0.43 5500 78 230/120,000 NS NS 390 390 NS

Notes: BOLD indicates exceedance of NR 720 Standard
NS = No standard established

NA = Not analyzed for parameter

* Standard for Non-Industrial can be 250 mg/kg if site specific RCL's are calculated
** Lower standard is for Hexavalent Chromium, higher standard for trivalent chromium. Soil analysis was analyzed for Total Chromium
GP-1 through GP-3 results obtained May 2002, All other results obtained June 2003

N = Native soil sample, typically silt or clay

R = Refuse sample, typically municipal refuse in clay matrix
F & R = Fill and Refuse mixture, typically sand and gravel fill overlying refuse
BOXED Exceeds NR140 Preventive Action Limit Standard
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TABLE 2

SOIL CHEMISTRY ANALYTICAL RESULTS - SELECTED VOC PARAMETERS

HEWITT'S POINT, DARLINGTON, WI

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Total
Sampled PID Ethyl Naphtha  n-Butyl sec-Butyl Isopropy!  p-lsopropyl  Methylene n-Propyl Vinyl Detected
Sample Depth Material Reading| GRO DRO Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE 1,24 TMB 1,3,5TMB  lene benzene benzene benzene toluene Chioride benzene PCE TCE Chloride | VOCs
D (fast) (su) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) {ug/xg) (ug/kg) (U9/kg) (ug/kg)  (ug/kg) {ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ugrkg) {ug/kg) (ug/kg)  (uglkg) (ug/xg)
PROPERTY TRANSACTION PHASE Il INVESTIGATION : MAY 2002
GP-1 12-14' N NA NA <6.9 <35 <35 <35 <49 <35 <35 <35 <35 <35 <35 <35 <35 <69 <35 <35 <35 <35 0
GP-2 6-8' R NA NA 848 <34 52 <34 <34 <34 1180 400 182 <34 158 50 120 424 133 <34 <34 <34 2699
GP-3 10-12' R NA NA 1 <31 <31 262 100 <31 635 <31 735 42 60 67 249 64 <31 <31 <31 <31 2214
HISTORIC FILL INVESTIGATION JUNE 2003
TW-4 6.5-8' R 23 NA NA <40 <40 <40 <58 <40 <40 <40 81 <40 <40 <40 <40 <82 <40 <40 <40 120 201
GP-5 7.5-8' R 48 NA NA 53 <29 70 80 <29 77 <29 398 49 <29 33 <29 <59 <29 <29 <29 <41 760
GP-6 4-5.5' F 0.5 NA NA <31 <31 <31 <43 <31 <31 <31 <31 <31 <31 <31 <31 <61 <31 537 34 <43 571
GP-8 6-8' R 77 NA NA 40 61 40 451 <38 627 201 226 <38 120 93 110 <75 96 <38 <38 <53 2065
GP-10 0-9'Fill F&R 637 NA 386 <35 <35 <35 73 <35 1,040 269 141 <35 199 82 187 <70 17 <35 <35 <49 2108
GP-10 6-8 R 637 NA NA <581 <581 <581 853 <581 81,700 10.200 8,890 <581 13,400 3,090 20,000 8,350 9,070 <581 <581 <835 155553
GP-10  10-12' N 3N NA <6.7 <47 <47 <47 <66 <47 <47 <47 <47 <47 <47 <47 <47 <94 <47 <47 <47 <66 0
GP-13 10-11.25 R 39 NA NA 79 164 100 1,270 <48 5,870 259 2,460 887 423 437 587 <95 982 <48 <48 <67 13518
VP-14 0-75'Fil F&R 1.6 NA 77 <33 <33 <33 <45 <33 <33 <33 <38 <33 <33 <33 <33 <64 <33 <33 <33 <45 0
VP-14  11-12" N NA NA <6.3 <35 <35 <35 <48 <35 75 <35 <35 <35 <35 <35 <35 <69 <35 <35 <35 <48 75
GP-19  55-8 N 0.0 <8.1 NA <40 <40 <40 <120 41 46 <40 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 87
VP-20 6-8' R 275 NA NA <231 <231 400 508 <231 2,620 231 2,000 <231 1,540 569 446 4,460 1,080 <231 <231 <323 13854
GP-21 4-6' R 4.3 <8.1 NA <40 <40 <40 <120 <40 <40 <40 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0
VP-22 0-9'Fil F&R 3.3 NA 405 <34 <34 <34 64 <34 81 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 ! <68 <34 <34 <34 <47 216
VP-22  10-12' N 0.8 NA <6.4 <39 <39 <39 <54 <39 <39 <39 <39 <39 <39 <39 <39 <77 <39 <39 <39 <54 0
GP-23 4-6' R 5.0 58 NA 51 228 52 367 44 1,220 405 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2367
GP-23  10-12' N 0.8 NA <6.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0
GP-24  10-12' N 1.2 NA <6.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0
VP-26 0-7.5'Fill F&R 0.8 NA <6.0 <33 <33 <33 <45 <33 <33 <33 <33 <33 <33 <33 <33 <65 <33 <33 <33 <45 0
VP-26  8.5-10' N 0.8 NA <6.5 <39 <39 <39 <55 <39 <39 <39 <39 <39 <39 <39 <39 <78 <39 <39 <39 <55 0
NR 720 Generic Residual Contaminant Level | 100 / 250 100 / 250 5.5 2900 1500 4100 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
WDNR Non-Industrial Inhalation Leve! NA NA 1100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 20000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1900 * 850 * 52°¢
_ WDNR Non-industrial Ingestion Levels NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 60000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1230* 5810 * 456 *
Values NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 400" NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.1* 3.7* 0.13*
Parameters - SITE SOIL RCL NA NA 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49 52 0.35
Notes: Xylenes reported as total of m-, o-, p-xylenes TMB-= trimethylbenzene

NA= Not analyzed for parameter

BOLD indicates exceedance of generic residual contaminant level.
N = Native soil sample, typically silt or clay
R = Refuse sample, typically municipal refuse in clay matrix

F = Fill, typically sand and gravel

NS = No standard established
F &R = Fill and Refuse mixture, typically sand and gravel fill overlying refuse
* From WDNR PUB-RR-682 Guidance Document
** From WDNR April 1997 Guidance on PAHs

Sample from GP-3 also contains 386 ug/kg of 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
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SOIL CHEMISTRY ANALYTICAL RESULTS - SELECTED VOC PARAMETERS
HEWITT'S POINT, DARLINGTON, WI

TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Total
Samplgd PID Ethyl Naphtha  n-Buty! sec-Butyl isopropyl  p-isopropyl  Methylene n-Propyl Vinyl Detected
Sample Depth  Material Reading] GRO DRO  Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE 1,24 TMB 1,35 TMB  lene benzene  benzene benzene toluene Chloride benzene PCE TCE Chloride | VOCs
1D (feet) (su) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (u9/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)  (ug/kg)  (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ugrkg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (uglkg)  (vgkg) (ug/kg)
DRYCLEANER INVESTIGATION OCT 2004, MARCH 2005 & AUGUST 2005
Mw-101 8-9.5' F&R 1.0 NA NA <31 <3t <31 <43 <31 <31 <31 <31 <31 <31 <31 <3t <61 <31 <31 <3t <43 0
Mw-102  7-8' F&R 0.0 NA NA <28 <28 <28 533 <28 30 <28 <28 <28 <28 <28 <28 <57 <28 <28 <28 <40 563
MW-102 16-17.5' N 0.0 NA NA <34 <34 <34 <47 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <67 <34 <34 <34 <47 0
PZ-104 55-8' R 1.0 NA NA <3t <31 48 54 <31 68 <31 55 <31 <31 <31 <31 <62 <31 <31 <31 225 450
P2-104 33-35' N 0.0 NA NA <32 <32 <32 <44 <32 <32 <32 <32 <32 <32 <32 <32 <63 <32 <32 <32 <44 0
MW-105 8-9.5' R 19 NA NA <31 64 <31 416 <31 59 <31 37 <31 <31 <31 <31 <61 <31 <31 <31 <43 576
MW-106  4-8' F&R 9.8 NA NA 42 <28 39 <40 <28 86 <28 170 170 136 54 50 <57 <28 <28 <28 <40 747
MW-106 16.5-17" N 0.0 NA NA <34 <34 <34 <48 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <68 <34 <34 <34 <48 0
GP-30 6-8 F&R 0.0 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0
GP-30 9.5-10 N 0.0 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 260 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 260
GP-31 6-8' F&R 0.0 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0
GP-31  10-12' N 0.0 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0
GP-32 7-8' F&R 12 NA NA <25 36 <25 89 <25 380 130 52 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 45 37 <25 <25 769
GP-32  12-14' N 0.0 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0
GP-33  10-12° N 14.4 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 400 190 130 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 720
GP-33  14-16' N 0.0 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0
GP-34 7-8' F&R 47 NA NA 48 <25 49 420 <25 400 66 130 340 470 400 <25 <25 650 <25 <25 <25 2,973
GP-34  12-14' N 0.0 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0
GP-35 6-8' F&R 4.3 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0
GP-35  10-12° N 0.0 NA NA <25 <25 <25 <75 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <26 <25 <25 0
NR 720 Generic Residual Contaminant Level | 100 /250 400 /250 5.5 2900 1500 4100 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
WDNR Non-Industrial Inhalation Level NA NA 1100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 20000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1900 * 850 * 52+
WDNR Non-Industrial Ingestion Levels NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 60000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1230 * 5810 45.6*
Migration to Groundwater using WDNR Default
Valves NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 441* 37* 0.13*
Migration to Groundwater using Fam Specific
Parameters - SITE SOIL RCL NA NA 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49 52 0.35

Notes: Xylenes reported as total of m-, o-, p-xylenes
NA= Not analyzed for parameter
BOLD indicates exceedance of generic residual contaminant level.

N = Native soil sample, typicall

ly slit or clay

R = Refuse sample, typically municipal refuse in clay matrix
F = Fill, typicalty sand and gravel

TMB= trimethylbenzene

NS = No standard established
F & R = Fill and Refuse mixture, typically sand and gravel fill overlying refuse
* From WDNR PUB-RR-682 Guidance Document
** From WDNR April 1997 Guidance on PAHs

Sample from GP-3 also contains 386 ug/kg of 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS - PAH PARAMETERS
HEWITT'S POINT, DARLINGTON, Wi

TABLE2

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
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Sampled 5 5 S y d S g N > 3 s 5 2 ] ° s 5 o = 859
Sample ID Depth (Feet)  Material 2 g g a 3 3 K a o a £ z 3 F oa 2 & & g |2ads8
Potential Carcinogen ? C C C C Cc C (o}
Relative Potency Factor 0.001 0.001 0.010 0.100 1.000 0.100 0.010 0.010 0.001 1.000 0.001 0.001 0.100 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgrkg) _ (mgkg) _ (mgrkg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
GP1 12-14 N <0.069 <0.120 <0.0069 0.00345 0.00345 0.00345 0.00345 <0.0069 0.00345 0.0050 <0.014 <0.014 0.00345 <0.042 <0.035 <0.042 <0.0069 <0.0069 0.03 0.0095
GP2 6-8' R <0.061 <0.100 0.019 0.074 0.024 0.067 0.029 '<0.048 0.013 0.0046 0.100 0.023 0.045 0.061 0.076 0.073 0.070 0.033 0.71 0.0475
GP3 10-12 R <0930 <1.650 <0.093 0.0465 0.0465 0.0465 0.0465 <0.093 0.0465 0.070 <0.180 <0.180 0.0465 <0.560 <0.460 <0.560 0.100 <0.093 0.45 0.1310
GP-10 0-9' F&R <0.059 <01 0.011 0.021 0.025 0.015 0.013 0.057 0.0078°  0.0044 0.110 0.013 0026 0.040 0.094 0.375 0.055 0.062 0.93 0.0357
GP-10 10-12 N <0.067. <0.110 0.0077 0.019 0.016  0.0081 0.0075 0.017 0.012 0.005 0.054 <0.013 0.013 <0.040 <0.034 <0.040 0.044 0.059 0.26 0.0251
VP-14 0-7.5' F&R <0.590 <1.0 0.061 0.095 0.110 0.070 0.094 0.176 0.164 0.044 0.903 <0.120 0.246 <0.350 <0.290 <0;350 0.762 0.563 3.29 0.1962
VP-14 1112 N <0.063 <0.110 <0.0063 0.00315 0.00315 0.00315 0.00315 <0.0063 0.00315 0.0047 <0.013 <0.013 0.00315 <0.038 <0.031 <0.038 <0.0063 <0.0063 0.02 0.0088
VP-22 0-9' F&R <0.061 <0.100 <0.0061 0.00305 0.00305 0.00305 0.00305 0.020 0.0081 0.0046 0.025 <0.012 0.0091 <0.037 <0.031 <0.037 0.010 0.017 0.11 0.0092
VP-22 10-12' N <0.064 <0.110 <0.0064 0.0032 0.0032 0.0032 0.0032 0.0032 0.0032 0.0048 <0.013 <0.013 0.0032 <0.039 <0.032 <0.039 <0.0064 <0.0064 0.03 0.0090
VP-26 0-7.5' F&R <0.060 <0.100 <0.0060 0.003 0.0064 0.003 0.003 0.0063 0.0070  0.0044 0.019  <0.012 0.003 <0.036 <0.030 <0.036 0.0073 0.017 0.08 0.0117
VP-26 8.5-10 N <0.065 <0.110 <0.0065 0.014 0.014  0.0076 0.0097 0.018 0.020 0.0049 0.047 <0.013 0.013  <0.039 <0.033 <0.039 0.030 0.051 0.23 0.0225
WDNR GUIDANCE GENERIC CLEANUP LEVELS
Groundwater Pathway 38 0.7 3000 17 48 360 870 6800 37 38 500 100 680 23 20 0.4 1.8 8700 NA NA
Direct Contact - Industial 60,000 360 300,000 39 0.39 39 39 39 390 0.39 40,000 40,000 39 70,000 40,000 110 390 30000 3.90 270
Direct Contact - Non-Industrial 900 18 5,000 0.088 0.0088  0.088 0.880 1.80 8.80 0.0088 600 600 0.088 1,100 600 20 18 500 0.16 0.061
Direct Contact - Non-industnal if calculate site-
specific exposure values (EPA Non-industrial
Values) 0.880 0.088 0.880 8.8 88 0.088 0.880 0.90 0.61

Notes: Generic Cleanup Levels from Soil Cleanup Levels for Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) Interim Guidance, WONR Publlcahon RR-519-97, April 1997 (corrected)

BOLD indicates exceedance of suggested residual contaminant level for protection of groundwater.
Used 1/2 detection limit for calculation of site specific RCLs
GP-1 through GP-3 results obtained May 2002, All other results obtained June 2003
N = Native soil sample, typically silt or clay
R = Refuse sample, typically municipal refuse in clay matrix
F & R = Fill and Refuse mixture, typically sand and gravel fill overlying refuse"
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TABLE 3

GROUNOWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - SELE CTED VOCPARAMETERS -
HEWITTS

POINT, DARUNGTON, W1

Detections of Banzane in Urip blank on Oct6, 2004 Sample Event
* Trip Blank dated 8/26/05 had a detaction of methytene chioride, which is a common laboratory contaminant

Page 1003

. PETROLEUM VOC'S CHLORINATEP voc's
" Bt T2.4 | 1.3.5 | Naphtha | n-Buty | sec-Butd | 1,d-Dichioro | Gopropyl | pasopropyl TPy Chioro | cis-1.21 iyl
Sampla Sample | Benzene | benzene | Tolvene | Xylene{ MTBE | TMB ™8 lens benzene | benzene benzene benzene lolene  [Chloro benzene| benzene | PCE } TCE | methane DCE | Chloride
D Date {op (&%) [ oo tvo (v, o8 {vot) (w8 o] {8 won 1 {wh L2 (0%
PHASE Il INVESTIGATION APRIL 2002 L2 22 hﬂ
-1 <0.10 <0.25 0.14 <025 ] <0.25 0.15 <0.10 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.28 <0.25 <0.25 | <0.25] <025 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25
TW-2 41972002 <0.10 <0.25 <0.10 | <0.25| <0.2% <0.10 <0.10 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 |<0.25|<0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25
TW-3 4/19/2002 063 ] <025 0.711 0.80 | <0.25 1.0 0.11 089 <0.25 0.28 041 0.51 <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 | <0.25 | <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25
HISTORIC FILL INVESTIGATION JUNE 2001. JANUARY 2006
TW4 6/5/2003 <0.25 <0.50 <025 | <0.50| <0.50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <025 <0.25 <0.25 . <0.25 <025 <0.25 <0.50 47 | 38 <0.25 52 34
TW-12 6/82003 <0.25 <0.50 0.45 <0.50{ <0.50 0.41 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <025 <0.25 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 <0.50
TW-12 1/24/2008 <0.14 <0.40 <036 § <1.10| <0.36 | <0.39 <0.40 <047 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
VP-14 1/24/2006 0.24 <0.40 <038 | <1.10] <0.38 29 <0.40 <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
TW-16 8/5/2003 <0.25 <0.50 <0.25 | <0.50] <0.50 | <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 | <0.501<0.25 <0.25 <0.50 .<0.50
TW-16  2/16/2006 <0.41 <0.54 <067 1 <263| <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 | <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0A45] <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
VP-AT - 2/15/2000 <0.41 <0.54 <067 | <263 | <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45{<0.48 <0.24 <0.63 <0.18
TW-18  8/§/2003 | <025 <0.50 <025 | <0.50] <0.50 | 0.29 <025 <025 | <0.25 <0.28 <0.25 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <050 | <0.50]<0.25 <0.25 <0.50 <0.50
TW-18 2/15/2006 <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 | <263} <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <067 <0.41 <081 | <0.45{<0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
TW-25 8/5/2003 <0.25 <0.50 <0.25 | <0.50 24 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25- <025 <025 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 <0.50
Trip Blaok __6/5/2003 <0.25 <0.50 <0.25 1 <0.501 <050 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 <0.50
DRYCLEANER INVESTIGATION OCT 2004 .
MW-101  10/6/2004 <0.20 <0.50 0.26 <0.50 | <0.50 021 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50  <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
MW-101  3/31/2005 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20 | <0.50{ <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <020 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50]<0.20 <020 <0.50 <0.20
MW-101  8/26/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 | <2.63] <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45]<0.48 <0.24 <063 <0.18
MW-101  11/2/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <067 { <263] <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.83 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <067 <0.41 <0.61 | <0.45 | <0.46 <024 <0.83 <0.18
MW-102-  10/6/2004 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20 | <0.50] <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <020 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <020 <0.50 | <0.50 | <020 0.22 <0.50 <0.20
MW-102  3/31/2005 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20 | <050} <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50 § <020 <0.20 <0.50 <020
MW-102  8/26/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 | <263{ <061 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.85 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45|<0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
MW-102  11/2/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 ] <263 | <0.61 <097 <0.63 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <067 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45]<0.48 <0.24 <0.63 <0.18
MW-103  10/6/2004 0.55 <0.50 0.38 <0.50 | <0.50 0.30 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 0.23 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 1.6
MW-103 Dup 10/6/2004 0.55 <0.50 0.38 <0.50 | <0.50 0.28 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 0.23 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50 | <020 <0.20 <0.50 1.6
MW-103  3/31/2005 0.23 <0.50 <0.20 | <050] <0.50 | <0.20 | <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50]<0.20 <0.20 <0.50 .75
MW-103 Dup 3/31/2005 0.21 <0.50 <0.20 [ <0.50 | <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50{ <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 X
MW-103  8/26/2005 0.44 <0.54 <067 | <263 ] <0.81 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45] <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 ..
MW-103  11/2/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 | <2.63| <0.61 <0.97 <0.63 <0.74 <0.93 <0.69 <0.95 <0.59 <067 <041 <0.81 | <0.45 | <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 .43
MW-103  2/15/2006 <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 | <263 | <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45 | <0.48 <024 <0.83 .29
PZ-104  10/8/2004 0.23 <0.50 0.39 <0.50 15 <0.20 <0.20 <025 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 0.36
P2-104  3/31/2005 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20 .| <0.50 19 <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <050 | <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
PZ-104  8/26/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <067 | <263| 0.86 <0.87 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.69 <0.95 <0.59 <087 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45]<0.48 <0.24 <083 <0.16
PZ104  11/2/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <067 | <263] <061 <097 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.69 <0.95 <0.59 <067 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45 <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
MW-105  10/6/2004 0.0 26 16 18 <0.50 6.1 012 66 <0.20 <0.20 022 0.69 0.96 0.44 0.80 <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
MW-105  3/31/2005 .49 1.1 0.67 4.9 <0.50 26 0.47 120 033 <0.25 <0.20 0.48 0.44 0.23 0.59 <0.50 | <020 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
MW-105  8/26/2005| - 4.2 0.70 <0.67 3.0 <0.61 22 <0.83 36 <0.83 <0.89 <0.95 <0.50 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45]<0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
MW-1050Oup 8/26/2005 42 0.69 <0.67 2.9 <0.61 22 <0.63 s <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <045] <048 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
MW-105  11/2/2005 41 0.61 <0.67 0.86 | <0.81 15 <0.83 28 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <045 <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
MW-105  1/24/2006 25 0.7 0.41 204 | <0.36 20 <0.40 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
MW-106  3/31/2005 78 <0.50 0.90 28 <0.50 20 0.53 43 0.40 0.63 <0.20 1.0 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
Mw-106  8/26/2005 28 <0.54 <067 | <2.63] <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 0.77 <0.83 <0.89 <0.95 0.78 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45 | <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
MW-108  11/2/2005 23 <0.54 <0.67 | <283 | <061 <0.97 <0.83 1.1 <0.83 <0.89 <0.95 <0.58 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45)<0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
MW-106 Dup 11/2/2005 22 <0.54 <0.67 | <263 | <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45} <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 0.19
MW-108  2/15/2008 1.7 <0.54 <067 | <263| <061 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <093 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 «0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45] <048 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
TW-7 €52003 <0.25 <0.50 <0.25 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.25 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <025 <0.25 <025 <0.25 © <050 |<0.50]<0.25 <0.25 <0.50 <0.50
TW-7 108/2004 0.21 <0.50 0.27 <0.50 ] <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <050 | <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
TW-7 331/2005 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20 | <0.50| <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <020 <0.25 <0.20 <020 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50|<0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
wW-7 8/26/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 | <2.63{ <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.85 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45{<0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
TW-7 11/2/2005 <0.41 1.2 <0.67 | <2.83] <0.81 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <093 <0.89 <0.85 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45| <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
TW-8 8/5/2003 4. 5.1 53 2 <0.50 34 10, 5.9 <0.25 1.5 0.26 18 4.1 <0.25 23 <0.50 ] <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 .76
TW-9 . 10/6/2004 5. 5.2 5.6 20 <0.50 23 8.5 8.6 <0.20 1.0 0.27 18 43 <0.20 | 19 <0.50 { <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 .46
TW-9 31/2005 4 6.1 5.9 30 <0.50 34 9.1 50 <0.20 16 0.24 24 5.2 <0.20 28 <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 .68
TW-8 8/26/2005 5. 49 5.4 18.4 | <0.81 28 7.8 10 <0.93 0.93 <0.95 15 25 <0.41 1.8 <045) <0.48| * <0.24 <0.63 .46
TW-9 11/2/2005 4. 34 43 14.0 | <0.61 25 6.8 5.2 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 1.0 22 <0.41 1.1 <0.45 ] <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 .51
W9 1/24/2008 44 ‘5.8 5.0 25 <0.36 40 13 6.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
TrpBlank  10/8/2004 0.20 <0.50 0.324 <0.50 ] <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
Trp Blank  3/31/2005| . <0.20 <0.50 <0.20 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <020 <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.20 <0.20 <0.50 <0.20
“Trip Blank- 8/28/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <0.87 | <263 | <0.61 <097 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.85 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45|<0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
TeipBlank  11/2/2005 <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 | <263 | <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.67 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45] <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
Trip Blank  1/24/2006 <0.14 <0.40 <036 | <110} <0.36 <0.39 <0.40 <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
Trip Blank  2/15/2008 | - <0.41 <0.54 <0.67 | <263}] <0.61 <0.97 <0.83 <0.74 <0.93 <0.89 <0.95 <0.59 <0.87 <0.41 <0.81 | <0.45 | <0.48 <0.24 <0.83 <0.18
NR 140.10 PAL 0.5 140 200 1000 12 9% 8 NS NS 15 NS NS NS NS 05 1 05 0.3 7 0.02
NR 140.10ES 5 700 1000 | 10.000 60 430 40 NS NS 75 NS NS NS NS 5 5 3.0 70 0.2
Notes: Xjlenes reported as tolal of m- 0~ p-Xylenes
TMBreported as totalof 1,2,4-and 1,3,
NA= Not snalyzed for parameter NS = No standard established
BOLD vslue indicates dance of NR 140.10 Preventive Action Lim
BOLD and Boxed value indicats: of NR 140.10



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - METALS

Hewitts Point, Darlington, Wi

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
Sample Sample | Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver
ID Date (ug/l) (ug”) (ughi) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/) (ug/h) (ug/l)

Grab Samples from Small Diameter Wells
TW-1 4/19/2002 8.6 710 0.044 59 <1.2 <0.056 <1.5 <15
TW-3 4/19/2002 <1.8 420 0.058 <3.2 <1.2 <0.056 <1.5 <15
TW-16 2/15/2006 1.5 110 NA NA <0.40 NA NA NA
TW-18 2/15/2006 41 610 NA NA <0.40 NA NA NA
TW-25 1/24/2006 <20 320 NA NA <1.0 NA NA NA
NR141 Wells
MW-101 1/24/2006 | <2.0 420 NA NA 3.8 NA NA NA
MW-102 2/15/2006 13 | 240 NA NA <0.40 NA NA NA
NR 140.10 Preventive Action Limit 1 400 0.5 10 1.5 0.2 10 10
NR 140.10 Enforcement Standard 10 I 2000 5 100 15 2 50 50

Notes: BOLD indicates exceedance of NR 140 Standard

NS = No standard established

NA = Not analyzed for parameter
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - PAH PARAMETERS
HEWITT'S POINT, DARLINGTON, WI

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

o c
o o} o
g £ 5 o . o o2
o = c [ = &.) o -
o O Q c = o £ > @© g
[0] [ = © -c = o. = -
o S ! 5 5 @ = ] = = = o}
c o £ - 5 [} LY [} e} < Q. ) c
o > ) c 2 = 3 . < c 9 = @ c )
= = c ® 2 usl = = o © ] ) Y c ] =
= RS O i © )ro) = o) c 1 E= ) I3 = = © =
o Q (8] - ~ ~ = - [ = (= — > c
© @ © o (] (] o o ) N © @ N = £ < © o
c = = N N N N N > & = = o b 5} < c S
8 3 z o S & o o < o S S o £ & g 2 =
Sample ID Date < < S o o @ @ @ S B T T © k5 & = & &
: ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/l ug/ ug/l ug/I ug/l ug/t ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/t ug/Il ug/ ug/l ug/! ug/l
PHASE Il INVESTIGATION APRIL 2002 :
TW-1 4/19/2002 | <0.46 <0.21 <0.083 <0.14 0.087 0.070 0.051 <0.16 0.070 <0.079 0.20 <0.15 0.073 <0.54 <0.51 <0.60 0.089 0.16
TW-3  419/2002 | <23 <11 <042 12 028 <082 [ 15 | <040 13 <076 043 <28 <26 <31 18 12

ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION JANUARY 2006

VP-15 1/24/2006
TW-16 2/15/2006
VP-17 2/15/2006
TW-18 2/15/2006
TW-25 1/24/2006
MW-101  1/24/2006
MW-102  2/15/2006

NR 140.10 Preventive Action Limit
NR 140.10 Enforcement Standard

<0.020 <0.020 <0.028 <0.038 <0.044 <0.038 <0.047

<0.0082 <0.0081 <0.012 <0.016 <0.018 <0.016 <0.019

0.034

0.010 <0.0083 <0.012 <0.016 <0.019 <0.016 <0.020
<0.0083 <0.0083 0.013 0.026 0.028 0.030 0.023
<0.0082 <0.0082 <0.012 <0.016 <0.019 <0.016 <0.020

0.033 <0.0081 <0.012 <0.016 <0.018 <0.016 <0.019 0.033 <0.019 <0.019

NS
NS

0.029 0.080 0.15

NS
NS

600
3,000

NS
NS

0.18

0.02
0.20

0.14

0.02
0.2

0.11

<0.046 <0.046 <0.045
<0.019 <0.019 <0.019
0.36 0.043
<0.020 <0.019 <0.019
0.036 0.034 <0.019

<0.019 <0.019 <0.019

NS NS 0.02 NS 80
NS NS | 0.2 | NS 400

0.29 -

<0.037 <0.022

<0.015 <0.0091

0.085

<0.016 0.018
0.072 <0.0092
<0.016 <0.0091

<0.015 <0.0091

80
400

<0.045 <0.024 <0.027
<0.019 <0.010 <0.011
0.12 0.046 0.056
<0.019 0.019 0.015
0.022 <0.010 <0.011
<0.019 <0.010 <0.011
<0.019 <0.010 <0.011

NS
NS

NS
NS

NS
NS

<0.11 <0.027 <0.035
<0.012 <0.011 <0.015
0.12 0.16 0.53
0.034 0.021 <0.015
<0.048 0.012 0.071
<0.048 <0.011 <0.015
<0.012 <0.011 0.036

NS 50
250

8.0
40 NS

Notes: BOLD indicates exceedance of NR 140.10 enforcement standard.
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TABLE1 | T y
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Hewitt's Point, Darlington, W1
June 25, 2003 August 4, 2003
OBJECT LOCATION Object Stickup | Total Well| Total Well| Screened .
DEPTHTO | DEPTHTO| WATER |DEPTHTO|DEPTHTO| WATER
) WATER WATER " ELEV- WATER | WATER _ ELEV
Elevation (feet) Depth Depth Interval
F
et:;\t/)glow Feet b:low Feet MSL Fee;\t/;glow Feet b:low Feet MSL
(feet) (feet brl) | (feet bgs)| (feet bgs) grade grade
SMALL DIAMETER WELLS -
TW-4 Lip 819.65 -0.15 14.00 14.15 | 4.2-14.2 8.59 8.74 811.06 7.48 7.63 812.17
Ground 819.80 )
TW-7 Lip 82216 | -0.22 14.52 1474 | 4.7-147 12.90 13.12 809.26 13.12 13.34 809.04
Ground 822.38
TW-9 Lip 817.44 | -0.24 13.85 14.09 | 4.1-141 5.83 6.07 81161 | 5.91 6.15 811.53
Ground 817.68 3
TW-12 Lip 818.42 -0.18 14.25 1443 | 4.3-14.3 9.61 9.79 808.81 10.11 10.29 808.31
Ground 818.60
TW-16 Lip 812.93 -0.11 13.30 13.41 | 3.4-134 6.26 6.37 806.67 6.51 6.62 806.42
Ground 813.04 |
TW-18 Lip 812.34 -0.07 12.60 12.67 | 2.7-12.7 4.41 4.48 807.93 5.02 5.09 807.32
Ground 812.41
TW-25 Lip 816.15 -0.18 14.42 1460 | 4.6-146 7.44 762 808.71 7.51 7.69 808.64
Ground 816.33 i
[NR141 WELLS
|Mw-101 Lip 82194 | 048 | 1969 | 20.17 | 10.2-202 Well Not Installed Yet Well Not Installed Yet
Ground 822.42 :
MW-102 Lip 820.34 -0.80 16.12 16.92 | 6.9-16.9 Well Not Installed Yet Well Not Installed Yet
Ground 821.14
MW-103 Lip: 819.16 -0.57 15.42 15.99 | 6.0-16.0 Well Not Installed Yet Well Not Installed Yet
Ground 819.73 ’
PZ-104 Lip 81923 | .040 | 3477 | 3517 |30.2-35.2 Well Not Installed Yet Well Not Installed Yet
Ground 819.63 |
MW-105 Lip 820.45 -0.50 16.38 16.88 | 6.9-16.9 Well Not Installed Yet Well Not Installed Yet
Ground 820.95 |
MW-106 Lip 818.37 -0.74 15.65 16.39 | 6.4-16.4 Well Not Installed Yet Well Not Installed Yet
Ground 819.11 |
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TABLE 1|

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Hewitt's Point, Darlington, WI

October 6, 2004 March 31, 2005 6, 20
OBJECT LOCATION Object August 26, 2005 November 3, 2005
DEPTHTO | DEPTHTO | WATER | DEPTHTO DETF(')T H1 water | pepTHTO DETPOT |1 water | peptH TO DET%TH WATER
WATER WATER ELEV WATER
— WATER ELEV WATER | \\rTER ELEV WATER |\ rem ELEV
Feet Feet { Feet
Feet bel I Feet bel
ove | Corag | Feetms | FERORM | below | Feetmst | FELYEOW | poigy | Feetmst | FELEEOW | beow | Feet st
(feet) grade grade grade :
SMALL DIAMETER WELLS , T ,
TW-4 Lip 819.65 8.16 8.31 811.49 6.92 7.07 812.73 8.21 8.36 811.44 Well Abandoned on 8/26/05
Ground 819.80 B ;
TW-7 Lip 822.16 13.31 13.53 808.85 10.29 10.51 811.87 13.46 13.68 808.70 13.81 14.03 808.35
Ground 822.38 , )
TW-9 Lip 817.44 6.08 6.32 811.36 562 5.86 811.82 6.02 6.26 811.42 6.28 6.52 811.16
Ground 817.68 :
w12 Lip 818.42 10.41 10.59 808.01 9.32 9.50 809.10 10.94 11.12 807.48 1.21 11.39 807.21
. ) Ground 818.60 )
TW-16 Lip 812.93 6.59 6.70 806.34 3.41 3.52 809.52 7.45 7.56 805.48 7.31 7.42 805.62
Ground 813.04
TW-18 Lip 812.34 5.04 511 ~807.30 2.92 2.99 809.42 5.71 5.78 806.63 6.58 6.65 805.76
. Ground 812.41 e
TW-25 Lip 816.15 Water Level Not Taken 7.24 7.42 808.91 7.96 8.14 808.19 8.23 8.41 807.92
< Ground 816.33 E_.
NR141 WELLS . ‘
MW-101 .- Lip 821.94 14.73 15.21 807.21 12.68 13.16 809.26 13.47 13.95 808.47 - 13.81 14,29 808.13
Ground 822.42 : £,
MW-102 Lip 820.34 11.64 12.44 808.70 10.84 11.64 809.50 11.74 12.51 - 808.63 12.11 " 12.91 808.23
Ground 821.14 . .
MW-103 Lip 819.16 14.26 14.83 804.90 7.53 8.10 811.63 9.69 10.26 809.47 10.76 11.33 808.40
Ground 819.73 '
PZ-104 ~ Lip. 819.23 11.49 11.89 807.74 10.50 10.90 808.73 11.59 11.99 807.64 11.83 12.23 807.40
_ ) Ground 819.63 )
MW-105 . Lip 820.45 13.41 13.91 807.04 9.20 9.70 811.25 12.81 13.31 807.64 13.28 13.78 807.17 -
Ground . 820.95 ‘ )
MW-106 Lip 818.37 Well Not Installed Yet 8.93 9.67 809.44 10.15 10.89 808.22 10.52 11.26 807.85
Ground 819.11 ’
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TABLE 1 | |
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Hewitt's Point, Darlington, WI
February 15, 2006 June 29, 2006
OBJECT LOCATION Object
' pepTHTO | PEPTH | \yater | DEPTH | DEPTH |'\vater
WATER TO ELEV T0 T0 ELEV
Elevation ~ WATER WATER | WATER
Feet Feet Feet
| .
Fee;\';gw below | FeetMSL | below | below |FeetMSL
(feet) grade PVC grade
SMALL DIAMETER WELLS .
TW-4 Lip 819.65 Well Abandoned on 8/26/05 Well Abandoned on 8/26/05
Ground 819.80
TW-7 Lip 822.16 11.28 11.50 810.88 [ 10.60 10.82 | 811.56
Ground 822.38 . ' .
- ITw=9 Lip 817.44 5.82 6.06 811.62 5.82 6.06 811.62
Ground 817.68 ) : .
TW-12 Lip 818.42 10.46 10.64 807.96 911 |. 9.29 809.31
Ground 818.60 . )
TW-16 Lip 812.93 6.35 6.46 806.58 5.18 5.29 807.75
Ground 813.04 - )
TW-18 Lip 812.34 6.19 6.26 806.15 NA NA NA
Ground - 812.41 - - .
TW-25 Lip 816.15 7.82 8.00 808.33 7.13 7.31 809.02
Ground }816.33 )
NR141 WELLS i
* IMw-101 Lip - . 821.94 13.30 13.78 808.64 12.17 12.65 | 809.77
Ground 822.42 : : B ' )
MW-102 Lip 820.34 11.49 12.29 808.85 10.42 11.22 | 809.92
Ground 821.14 ' . ’

-{Mw-103 Lip 819.16 8.68 9.25 810.48 7.55 8.12 811.61
o ‘Ground 819.73 }
PZ-104 Lip 819.23 11.18 11.58 808.05 10.72 11.12 | 808.51

‘ Ground 819.63 - ' : ‘ :
IMw-105 Lip 820.45 11.14 11.64 809.31 10.10 10.60 | 810.35
) Ground 820.95
MW-106 Lip 818.37 9.89 10.63 808.48 8.49 9.23 809.88
: Ground 819.11 ' B
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o PO.Box207.
'—"Darlmgton WI 53530 0207

e RIGHT-ORWAY [ e

: Alpha Terru Sctence Inc:.
12378 Pllgnm Road, Plymouth wi 53073&

N
ALPHA TERRA

S‘CIENCE

"f : iff*-‘December 5, 2006

v ;' -mcul olphuterra@olpholerra net .

o Mr Bob Salrnr S e
' Director of Pubhc Works
- _City-of Darhngton

o RE Contamlnatron on' C1ty Property and in’ Rrght of Way of Ahce Street T B .
. D1ck’s Supermarket/F ormer Plaza Cleaners Site-and Former Landﬁll 149: 153 Wells Street
Darlmgton WI WDNR BRRTS #’s 02- 33 526621 and # 02- 33 544202

F ‘,
) .

o : ’j‘i:Dear Mr Salmr

i

' :Groundwater contammatron that is present on the property located at 149 153 Wells Street Darhngton
“Wisconsin is also present on your property ‘known as. “Sieg Field” located east of 149 - 153 Wells Street. The
levelsof volatilé organic compounds: v OCs) petroleum compounds arsemc, and possibly polynuclear

~-aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) contamination in the groundwater on your propeity are above the state .

groundwater enforcement standards found in chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code (Attached ,
Frgures 7A 7B 7C) Sorl contammatron has also been detected and is present on the Sreg Freld property (Flgure‘;

- However, the envrronmental consultants who have 1nvest1gated thls contammatron have mformed me that ‘this
groundwater ¢ontaminant plume is stable or recedmg and, will naturally degrade over time. 1 believe that - -
allowing natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site will meet the requirements. for case closure that
are found in chapter NR 726 and chapter NR 746, Wrsconsrn Admmrstratrve Code, and I will be requestrng that I
the’ Department of Natural Resources accept natural attentation as the final remedy for this site and grant case .~
. closure. ‘Closure means that the Department will not be requmng any further mvestrgatron or cleanup actron to -

S be taken other than the rehance on natural attenuatron

. .'The C1ty of Darhngton was a fprmer owner of the 149 153 Well Street property, and utrhzed the property as a-
' vf'mumc1pal landfill. Refuse from the landfill is present on both the 149 - 153 Wells Street property and the- S1eg ,
" Field property. Some of the VOC contamination in the groundwater on both parcels may. berelatedto .~
o .drycleanmg activities that occurred on the 149 Wells. Street property, but groundwater contammatron also
- appears related to hrstorrc landﬁ]l operatlons . N : :

s :The Department of Natural Resources w1ll not revrew my closure request for at least 30 days after the date of
this letter, As’ an affected property owner, you have a right to contact the Department to provide any techmcal

A. mformatron that you may have that mdrcates that closure should not be granted for this site. If you, would like to
: subnnt any information to the Department of Natural Resources that is relevant to this closure request, you. . o
o ,should mail that 1nformat10n to: Linda Hanefeld, South Central Region. Headquarters 391 1 Fish Hatchery Road,

S 'm support of the WDNR case closure usmg natural attenuatron

‘ ‘Frtchburg, WI, 53711-53 97. You could also speed up our closure process by provrdmg a bnef wntten comment ; g

- If thrs case is closed all propertres wrthrn the srte boundarres where groundwater contamlnauon exceeds chapter -

 NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards will be listed on the Department of Natural Resources’ ‘geographic -
o _‘mfcrmatron system (GIS) Regrstry of Closéd Remedratron Sites:: The mformatron on the GIS Regrstry inCludes . ¢
- maps showing the location of propert1es in Wrsconsm where groundwater contamination above chapter NR 140

- enforcement standards was found at the time that the case'was closed. This GIS Regrstry will be available to the‘-
L general pubhc on the Department of Natural Resources mte 'et web srte Please revrew the enclosed legal

TEL 920/892 2444 FAX 920/892-2620" . -
- Webslte WWW. diphaterra.net . - !
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Notice of Contamination November 27, 2006 @ @ @ P Y
City of Darlington Sieg Field Property, Darlington, WI Page 2 .
RIGHT-OF-WAY

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property, special
well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the residual groundwater contamination.
Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on your property in the future will first need to call the
Diggers Hotline (1 800-242-8511) if your property is located outside of the service area of a munjcipally owned
water system, or contact the Drinking Water program within the Department of Natural Resources if your
property is located within the designated service area of a municipally owned water system, to determine if there
is a need for special well construction standards.

Once the Department makes a decision on our closure request, it will be documented in a letter. If the
Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter by requesting a copy from me, by writing to the
agency address given above or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the Internet
at www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/gis/index.htm. A copy of the closure letter is included as part of the site file on the
GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. i

If you need more information, you may contact my environmental consultant, Ken Ebbott of Alpha Terra
Science, at 1-920-892-2444 or you may contact Linda Hanefeld/ WDNR at 1-608-275-3310. You may also wish .
to-have the City of Darlington City Attorne ¢t our environmental legal counsel, Donald P. Gallo at (262)
951-4555. '

Sincerely,

Stewart Wangard

Hewitt’s Point Acquisition, LLC

Attachments: Legal Description of City Property
Aerial Photograph with GIS Coordinates
Figure 6 Soil Chemisiry Results ‘
Figures 7A, 7B, 7C Groundwater Chemistry Results

Cc:  Mr. Kendrick Ebbott, Alpba Terra Science, 1237 S. Pilgrim Road, Plymouth, WI 53073 w/ Attachments
Mr. Don Gallo, Reinhardt Boerner, et. al., P.O. Box 2265, Waukesha, WI 53187-2265 w/ Attachments
Ms. Linda Hanefeld, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711-5397 w/ Attachments

£\ pen\bewitts poinihew2004-01\carrespondenceladiacent lo ropenty contamination letter.doc



sanchr
ROW


287123 -
| | VoL 227_ page 199

' QUIT CLAIM DEED

(WISCONSIN) | N |

o TR . -_ _ REGISTER'S OFFICE }'sg,
GRANTOR, BRODBECK REALTY L aFayeite Courty, W1
CORPORATION, a Wisconsin | _ Reaulven faf RABARd.

. corporation . (“Grantor”), with ifs

principal office address at 1035 East : - Nov - & 200
Highway 151, Platteville, Wisconsin '

53818, for the consideration of One

Dollar and no/100ths ($1.00) -and

other  good ~and  valuable

consideration in hand paid, and

pursuant to authority given by the ' -
Board Of Directors of said TRANSFER

Register

corporation, by these presents does . 7332, 3¢

hereby ~ REMISE,  RELEASE, 3% ’ FEE$ ,

CONVEY AND QUIT CLAIM * . - CETURN TO: .
(without - ‘any” 7777 covenanf, ENERGY - -Ma}.lery &leimmerman s.C. ?_3”@9
representation or warranty of any ~ EXCLUSIOH 731 North Jackson Street, Suite 900
kind), TO: ' _ w1 Milwaukee, WI. 53202

: . Attn: Douglas G. French, Esq.
HEPATICA HILL HOLDINGS, LTD., a Wisconsin corporation, as to an undivided 19%

interest, RY HOLDINGS PROPERTY 300 LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, as to an

undivided 24% interest, STEWART M. WANGARD, an individual, as o an undivided 29%
interest, ROBERT YUNKER, an individual, as to an undivided 24 % interest, and CHRISCOLD
LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, as to an undivided 4% interest, all as tenants in
common (collectively, “Grantee”), as of o/ b , 2002 (the “Transfer Date”) the
following described real estate (the “Property”), situated in the City of Darlington, County of
. Lafayette, State of Wisconsin, more particularly described as follows, to wit:

See legal description set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated

herein. _
Address of Real Estate: 149-153 Wells Street, Darlington, Wisconsin 53530
Tax Item Number(s): 33-216-1073 and 33-2 16-1074

Together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in
anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues
and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever, of
Grantor, either in law or equity, of, in and to the Property, with the hereditaments and
apputtenances; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property as above. described, with the
appurtenances, unto Grantee, its heirs and assigns forever. ' '

.Deed Restriction.s. o

‘ - As partial'considératioh for Grantor’s conveyance of the Property, Grantee agrees
~ to certain reasonable and necessary restrictions on the use of the Property during the term of that
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certain Post-Closing Holdback Escrow Agreement, dated _ Nov (o , 2002, by and
between Grantor and Grantee (the “Escrow Agreement”), incorporated by reference herein,
which restrictions shall run with the land and'be binding upon Grantee, its successors and
assigns. Such restrictions include, without limitation, the following:- ' -

. (2) No water wells, either for_- potable or dther ',usél, may be installed on the -
Property. _

(b) The Pmperty'may be used only for commercial and retail use.

(c) No soil may be removed from the Property unless such soil is moved to a

| disposal facility approved in advance by Grantor, which approval shall not be unreasonably

withheld or delayed. :

(d) If Grantee desires to construct any underground improvements {including
underground utilities), basements, building foundations or other material improvements -
(excluding any internal tenant improyements or other improvements related to the ordinary
maintenance- of: the - Property -so-long -as such-improvements do not-have an impact on the
environmental condition of the Property as existing as of September 13, 2002) on the Property,
then Grantee shall be responsible for all costs and expenses of any new or additional
environmental remediation or monitoring found to be necessary as a consequence of such
construction (including, without limitation, any additional testing, reporting or relocation of
existing monitoring or other environmental equipment located at the Property), and such costs

‘and expenses shall not be recoverable from the escrow created pursuant to the Escrow

Agreement.

Condition of Property.

Grantee does, by its acceptance of this Deed, represent and warrant that it is
familiar with the condition of the Property and that, GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE AND
MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE PROPERTY, -
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ITS HABITABILITY,
CONDITION OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. GRANTEE
AGREES THAT THE PROPERTY IS HEREBY CONVEYED BY GRANTOR AND
ACCEPTED BY GRANTEE IN ITS “AS-IS, WHERE-IS” CONDITION..

Entire Understanding.
This Deed, the Exhibits annexed hereto and the Purchase and Sale Agreement
(and attachments) dated as of July 14, 2002 between Grantor and Hewitts Point Acquisitions
1LC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, as amended and subsequently assigned to Grantee
(the “Salé Agreement”), contain the entire understanding and agreement between the parties
hereto relative to the subject matter hereof. No representations or statements, other than those

‘expressly set forth herein or in the Sale Agreement, were relied upon by the parties in entering

into this Deed. No modification, waiver of, addition to, or deletion from the terms of this Deed
shall be effective unless reduced to writing and signed by Grantor and Grantee or their respective
successors and-assigns, each of whom expressly waives, releases and forever forswears any right

under the law in the State in which the Propexty is located which permits a contract, by its terms-
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amendable only iﬁ-wﬁting, to be orally amended. This Deed shall be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of Grantor, and Grantee and its successors, assigns, heirs, devisees and legal
representatives, as the case may be, and any other person or entity expressly noted herein.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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"IN WITNESS WBEREOF, said Grantor has caused this Quit Claim Deed to be executed by an
authorized representative of Grantor thz_s (r: day of M oue mbe i ,2002.

~ BRODBECK REALTY CORPORATION,
- a Wisconsin corporation

%/MM

Name&ﬁobertl Brodbeck
Title:” President




' COUNTY OF Cvaurd )
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- ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF WBtousim )
| | T)sS.

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public for said County. and State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that -

Robert J. Brodbeck, personally known to me to be the President of Brodbeck Realty Corporation,
a Wisconsin corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name 1s
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that in said capacity he signed and delivered the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by
the Board of Directors of said corporation, as her free and voluntary act, and as the free and
voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 24% day of October .

Bdocd & Fogped

Notary Publi¢/

My comrmission expires: %Vg § 2003

This instrument was prepared by: Robert E. Bull, Sidley Austin Brown & WS
Plaza, 10 S. Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603. ENTR

When recorded, return to: A "fig‘ﬁai%’;;&‘; _
| J? T ¥ PR ch=) _‘}.,;-‘.'“

Mallery & Zimmerman S.C. : _ ) ';};.«J}\s\\_m}w*‘\‘

731 North Jackson Street, Suite 900 B A

Milwaukee, W1 53202

Attention: Douglas G. French, Esq.

Mail Tax Bills to:

c/o Wangard Partners, Inc.
1200 N. Mayfair Road
Suite 150 :

Milwaukee, WI 53226
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Darlington

Legal Description

Part of the East fraction of Government Lot 1, located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northewast
Quarter of Section 3, Town 2 North, Range 3 East, City of Darlington, Lafayette County,
‘Wisconsin, being more patticularly described as follows: '

Commencing at the East Quarter comer of Section 3 thence N2937°58”W on the East line of the
Northeast Quarter, 1031.47’, thence N89°1434"W, 111253 " to the Southeast corner of Block 19

. -of the Original Plat of Darlington; thence S89°14 "34°E, 66.00 “to a2” dia. iron pipe at the

Southwest corner of Certified Survey Map No. 114, being the Southwest corner of Block 18 of

. said Original Plat; thence S0°5721"'W,66.00" to a 1 1/4*dia. brass “Survey Mark” plug in

concert at the Northwest corner of Block 22 of said Original Plat, being the point of beginning;
thence SO°57 21°W on the East line of Wells Street, 399.56" to a 2" square hollow ironrod;
thence N79°33 59°E, 408.03 " to a 2" square hollow iron rod; thence N0°5721°E, 32037 to a #6

(3/4” dia.) rebar on the South line of Alice Street; thence N89°14734™W, 400.00 " to the poimt o1
beginning. ' : '

Tax Parcel No. 33-216-1073 and 33-216-1074

- CHI 2541148v1  October 31, 2002 (06:40pm)



T N O'SY'ZIE,320.37 1o A #6(3/4" pia) Reban © ¢

3 'ADOPTED &Y ALTA, ACSM, AND NSPS in 1999, . °

o Sgomon 3; THERcE N2°37'S8'WonTne T
| ; THENCE N BS*14'34%, 11 12,53 70 THE SOUTHEAST. -

t oF DARLINOTON; THENCE S B89°14'34"E, aa.p0 . _ b

SmNER OF CERTIFIED SURVET Mas No. | 14, :

i g 0 T . .
3 OF SAD ORIIMAL PLAT;  THEMCE 5 O°57'21W. es.0F .
JG 1N CONCRETE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF BLock 22
BEGINNING; THENGE S O'S7'Z I "W O THE EasT LINE -~

¢ noLLOW 1RGN ROD; THENGE N 79°33'S9°E, 408.09" . [ :

LG PAGY AT S0 00 TT Y L L T T T 7T T T T T

{ ﬁ,{”x il //,_///,/_/.__ /-é‘.,é/--//u//._/% 77

00 s A
A , £ 2 - r4 : - I /A :

Ay

;,sn

S et e 30 e e

=% =

(R I
Ao il
- o o -

RS e TR ATt |

ce N B9° 1 4'34"W, 400,00 YO THE POINT OF BEGINHING,
JUARE FEET), MORE OR LE3D, AND I3 SUBJECT TO ANY AND-ALL ., [P
. N i : A . s

MOfSA USADE . -
aat :

" 4D THE SURVEY ON WHIGH IT 13 BASED WERE MAOE A
DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTAJACSM Lano

CMI,8,0,10,11,1415,a40 | & o TABLE A THEREOF, AND
| (A3 ADOPTED BY ALTA AND ACSM AND iN EFFECT OH.°
JABAN SURVET.. T . . e

BN

L

R .

.G, AT, 13
A . .
>N . - e .
A N Y e : % i
3
- ; LN e S .
l‘ s - b
" . > oy . L - o 3
N s s vy 3 » X v
b e i . : Y
SN Q‘\ MO 3
\S:}ﬁ . k\ & . S TP AT
. . b . T
S . \\ = 5 A ] i N L3l
. h . N N r .
e, 3 . - . o . B 3 3 .

Ne

SISN

SN

ceure A




‘Legend

-.}_\’I-';?m“:u‘l ~ et

LHE Laadt

i
*
-3

Map created Mon Jul 17 11:29:19 CDT 2006

10476,245125 =

i

[} County Boundary
24K Open Water

Municipalities

PARCEC =0 A

33-2\4%6-1073
K

33-215-107Y

Scale: 1:2,669
DO NOT USE FOR NAVIGATION




RIGHT-OF-WAY

X GP-31 GP-33  GP-33
y _ALICESTREET . s GP3T__ eyt o MANHOLE = o R A0S
a7 PP VOC <25 \VOC <25 P VOC <25 5 i
- - oy i
Grass .- Driveway @ [ N |
- e—R =0-%. : Aag T T e L -N-!
. —ipioxFroperty Line GP-30 1 :
i crao 6P _ MVW-102 ¢h32 '
GuFeR 455F T8FeR  SFER i
O | g% | BT Bl 0, e TROOMS BasEBALL T
b s ; TW. MTBE <25 MTBE <28 ‘.
PR -7 h<5 Naph<31 Naph<28 Naph 52
GP-2 1| S Asphalt Parking Lot Napt P Naph<28  LoE s v:
Fal TCE<ps TCE34 TCE<28  TCE<25 al
il VC<25 VC<43 VC<40 ‘1/20 <25N é!%
~ . 14 ]
! 951N 161N voc<2s ‘ 1214 N g%l
] i o <25 BT <34 VOC<25 __VOC <25 E <38 b %’
H ! Naph 260 Naph <34 Gp_gENZEN EAsphan it
} i B} PCE <25 PCE <34 758 R 2E4
{ | TCE <25 TCE <34 y =
/ VG <25 VG <47 Grass Asphalt ;
/
/ II _ gz;loa i
; ! 58 R
i $ 658R  B<3l SIEG ‘.‘
B <40 MTBE <31 FIELD ]
i 'I MTEE t0 Nph 55 Q y COVERED Grass .‘
PCE <31 \
! | MW-101 POE 0 TCE <31 VP-14 8 PAVILLION | | concrete !
/ 895 F&R <40 vC225 - A
i | A et W' s P11 L Ll 1 Pad BASEBALL |
! : P26 ms: :3311 VOC <25 ——#Q DRO 77 DRO [<63 OUTFIELD |
/ B 3 }
/ | itz 2 {Fofis Fapri=cy
/ || B 8 VG <43 T Present in Outfield)
\ Naph <33 Naph <39 5 !
b P et SR LEGEND
TCE <39 '
i TW-25; VC <45 VG <55 GP-24 / Asphalt '
.‘ \ AR<26  AR<29 2@12 N I
\ i O DRO <6.8 ]
'.’ ! E/IT'\I‘E!E " TW-3 Abandoned Temporary Well ‘:
i 1 BENZENE Naph NA O ep13 Geoprobe Boring i
E | ! TN GP-1 3)1‘}“'25 R O Geoprobe Boring/ !
"ij i \I DICKS %;’% NA VP20 \Methane Probe i
| ERMARI BE <48 _$_ Geoprobe Boring/ i
g I'. : SUP KET gglg‘ 314;’9 TW7  Temporary Well |
\ |
= TCE <48 _$_ NR141 Monitoring Well |
= | VG <67 MW-101 ] N N |
w | Asphalt Soil Exceeds Residual Contaminant Level for: |
s | i P Grass ————  Chlorinated VOCs 1
\ ! VCNA  VC NA PCE <34 _— Benzene :
\ wr! O TCE <34 !
| DRO NA VC <34 — Napthalene i
\ ool GP-21 GP-1/TW-1 VP-22 VP-15 Dashed : ESTIMATED EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION '
\ MTBE (<40 1214'N 09 F&R 10-12N Q BOLD : Exceeds Soil Residual Contaminant Level |
‘-‘ Naph DRO <6.9 DRO 405 DRO <64 4R Sample Depth and Material (F = Fil, R = Refuse, N = Native) |
PCE B <35 B<i#4 B <3 Dumpsfer DRO NA Diesel Related Organics result in mg/kg |
MTBE <35 MTBE <34 MTBE <39 " _J B 51 Benzene result in ug/kg {
Naph <35 Naph <34 Naph <39 MTBE 44 Methykt-butyl ether resultin ug/kg '
PCE <35 PCE <34 PCE <39 Naph NA Naphthalene result in ug/kg (NA = Not Analyzed for Parameter) |
Seasonal TCE <35 TCE <34 TCE <39 PCE NA Tetrachloroethene resutin ugkg !
VC <35 VC <47 VC <54 TCE NA Trichloroethene resultin uglkg \
Greenhouse g s AR<2l  AR<2B VG NA Vinyl Chioride resultin ugikg '
: AR17 Arsenic result in mg/kg !
GREEN SAMPLES CONTAIN REFUSE i
_____________________________________________________________ i
Grass A 40 20 0 40 80
B g RS - —
=27 NOTE; Samptes Obtained Various Dates from =
une. _ —-Apfil 2002 to August 2005. i SCALE: 1"=40'
TITLE:
.................................... SOIL CHEMISTRY RESULTS N
Grass ALPHA TERRA
SITE:
=5 et "™ DICK'S SUPERMARKET, DARLINGTON, WI \ sciENcE
R 0
AP ",L"{;,Eh‘,z cmasES R ;&é“{ | soAE e \ ATS PROJECT NUMBER: HEW2003-01 OATE: 1127105 ) DAGF. Cioxis Ragort
e PCE N CIWOFDANJNETON7 \ &
L WALKING TRAIL N [ REV: [DATE: [DESCRIPTION: APPVD.:
- '\l;(éENr:A ke F;_O/, r1 e Extent Above NR140 ES DRAWN BY: KAE FIGURE 6



sanchr
ROW


RIGHT-OF-WAY

— ALICE STREET GP-31 MANHOLE NAPHTHALENE 78> - A
5 @) ° PR GREATER THAN L ) Grass L i
z oL = B2.5+ |
Grass -~ I Driveway @ GP-32 ~ G PF, _,__‘Ei‘u 104+ !
: Sidenalk O %l&@ 4 = esae OMANHOLE " psphait Pad -N-i
! PZ-104 | el A 1\ |
| MW-103 Y550+ === RESTROOMS BASEBALL !
| 4 GP-8 TW-9 INFIELD !
GR-34 Ba4+ NARHTHALENE '
L VINYLCHLORIDE net | GREATER THAN i
t BOVE NR140 ES VC 051+ NR1{40 PAL 921
: GP-35 23
{ i Ben(a) <0.019 “\— VINYL CHLORIDE GREATER 2%
/ i E:r’;sblo <.g10916 ) GP-5 * Asphalt THAN NR140 PAL Asphalt %é
! i ] 3
! I {i' m’1 % BENZENE GREATER Grass Asphalt 5
/ i N<074 THAN NR140 PL\L/
i | VC <0.18 | SIEG
I i |
, | " | FIELD Al |eovEReD Grass
/ I MW-101 } VP-12 é PAVILLION | | concrete
! : B <0.41 .019 = 1l Pad
/ : Q N<07d  Benty <0018 GP-11 O GP-10 : B0.24 BASEBALL
/ ! VP-26 Ve 018 Gy <0019 ———Q NS0 | OUTFIELD
/ | opd ; (Refuse Reportedly
/ i O3S+ i T Present in Outfield)
{ ! !
4 | 1
L [P | . ww || LEGEND
'. TW-25i GP-24
= M ey 00w PP ®
‘l‘. gd,o |Chry 0.034+ O e TW-3 Abandoned Temporary Well
‘,‘ II D= Compa}to" O eP13 Geoprobe Boring
= ;
] | 3 2 G be B /
i : —_ ¥ w2 e Qurn  Geserobe Bonn |
o : GP-23 DI Cat(‘: 1 B4 : Geoprobe Boring/ :
| | GP-2/TW-2 HEFHRMARKED A i s SIESESAG
2 | | *B<010 | _ﬁv i NR141 Monitoring Well
= ) i <02 ! .
g i | cc 0432%5 Asphalt | GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY RESULTS (ug/l)
| : i Grass B ND Benzene
! [ o Q L‘ I N e el " Extent of Groundwater
i ! . # ! i 15+ Arsenic above NR140 ES or PAL
' 1 GP-21 GP-1/TW-1 VP22 Benty <0038 N i Batio  Baum (Dashed where
.‘ i *B<010 Ben(a) 0.087 + DRY Chry <0.046 i PR e eyrene N inferred)
| i N<025  Ben(b) 0.070+ | Benfa) 018+ o zo(byfuoranthene
: VC <025 Chry 0070+ Dumpster ! Ben(b) 0.14
| L Chry 0204+  Chrysene
| ARB.6+ - » | F'IE[_‘D +indicates NR 140.10 PAL Exceedence
N R xl‘f; # . ;:DME:& NR 140.10 ES Exceedence SAMPLES FOR Vinyl Chloride OBTAINED
\ e A = No Detectior 2 and
,‘ L Seasonal %‘: 3,/ TW 3 R 2008 fom T and NW-105
| £ 1 Greenhouse NOBY  »peha) 0.26++ SAMPLES OBTAINED January 24, 2006 and February 15, 2006 except
\ 1 | . VC <0.25 pen(b) 0.26 ++ * Sample obtained 4/19/02, Grab from Boring, PAH results suspect \
,‘ : | AR<18 Chry 1.5+
\ | | 7 B <041 Bad20+ - TA-16 1
\ | | Grass N <074 Pb<t2” T B<041 Ben(a) <0.018
Vb s ] SR
LA balt Parking Lot s | . E;!;:
‘. | | Aspha g g"'w‘“'},‘;‘,‘,: A VP-17-- [ atio $‘
H I | G Pb <040 SCALE: 1"=40'
ll‘ z;x : - EW‘L"”; ) - TITLE:
—— ST ere——" T VT GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY
fempesd \ép.zer ------------------ O T ane RESULTS 2006: VOCs A A
TY Grass GP-19 -*'TVVTS’.” e LPHA TERR
i ) g:z;) 2019 \CP\ Culven‘ "'DICK'S SUPERMARKET, DARLINGTON, W SCIENCE
P <. ) <0
= S it S 2&%‘1:‘3 C""ES‘:’[:::;D toomon Esgo“ SCALE: =40 | ATSPROJECT NUMBER: HEW2003-01 DATE: 11127106 NG Clomre Ropot
I e 1 Y X " .
: T bk WALKNGTRAL ’7 (B E‘,‘% R | s | "o RPTION: et Above NR140ES ‘APPVD" DRAWN BY: KAE FIGURE 7A41
. B .



sanchr
ROW


RIGHT-OF-WAY

WELLS STREET

Ol
_gm . MANHOLE o AE 1
“““““““““““ OMANHOLE " psphalt Pad -E-§
RETROOMS e
!
pis |
1 Ve 05144 R4
i <0. | g
o AR <20 Pb<0.40 ! 2 @;
7 B o | o
/ [ Chy <0019 O GP-5 Asphalt 4‘ - . & %i
{ | g : Grass Asphalt
! 1 N<0.74 |
/" : // VC< <0.18 l SIEG E‘
' -E} i FIELD COVERED Grass :
I - :
/ i MW-101 : Jo g|PAVILLION | | concrete :
/ | N . VP '1 4 G Pad B A S EB E
i A - 5;2,41 Ben(a) <0.019, GP-11 O GP-10 : B4 ALL 1
| VC <018 Chry <0.01 ———Q ! N<s0 OUTFIELD ]
i VP-2 AR<20 { (Refuse Reportediy
; Ph38+ i : Present in Ouitfield)
: LEAD GREATER i ;
THAN NR140 PAI ! ]
b | |
P Caarees | . wm || LEGEND
TW-25 THAN NR140 PAL GP-24 E 3
AR<20 ,Ben(a) 0.028 + PP |
Ba320  .Ben(b) 0.030+ O e TW-3 Abandoned Temporary Well 1
Pb<1.0 |Chry 0.034+ o i
| Compafgtor O @p13 Geoprobe Boring !
! ing/ !
| & w2 , Lxwa  SeErobe oo |
i # DICKS Catch <14 | Geoprobe Boring/ H
! SUPERMARKET Basin N <047 i TW-7  Temporary Well 5
: GP-2/W-2 I ‘EP‘ NR141 Monitoring Well !
! *B<0.10 i MW-101 !
" ! N2 it GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY RESULTS (ug/l)
! ARSENIC GREATER \\\C 0% Asphatt. 1 ekt ikl
‘= | e } Wine (WoeR [ e conte
\ : 15+ rseni L
! } 8:_21 VP-22 oy <0038 QV‘M 5 [ Q:guw Barum | (Dashed where
i i (B0 Ben) o DRY Cory:<00% ’ ! Senge 018+ Siaciapwe Inferred)
} ' <025 Chny D010+ Dummpster - SIEG Ben)0t4 s Grel)
i ﬁ ;: A > FIELD Sicios NR 140.10 PAL Exceedence
| | Ba710+ . ++indicates NR 140.10 ES Exceedence SAMPLES FOR Vinyl Chloride OBTAINED
———————— Pb<1.2 GP 3/ _3 ND = No Detection June 2003 from TW-12 and
h I| ; / 8 0;3’ TW ARSENIC > Nov 2005 from TW-9 and MW-105
\ o | \ BARIUM GREATER NOSS  »mel NR140 PAL | SAMPLES OBTAINED January 24, 2006 and February 15, 2006 except
| it e THAN NRI40 PAL Vo025 phetin 026+ ‘g || * Sample oblained 4/19/02, Grab ffom Boring, PAH resuls suspect y
‘I E! l B<041 By Sy 15+ TW. i
\ l : Grass N <0.74 Postz” | %1 Ben(a) <0018 408 20 0 40 80
voob s ST St o
i o Asphalt Pa ans O VP17 A AR 15+ i
| | ARSENIC GREATER Chry 0.20 ++ e e L An=aQ)
| | { THAN NR140 PAL i Pb <0.40 S SCALE: 1"=40
\ | | % W,.,evﬂ:_ i
2 o e mec O = B GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY y .«
Ve pagl ey e S ot RESULTS 2006: METALS AL : ER R A
bicv e PHA T
e SITE:
! e T WAB L e o0t DICK'S SUPERMARKET, DARLINGTON, Wi sciENcE
i - N<0.74 Ben(b) <0.016 -‘oﬂ\cp‘ C”Ivﬁr.t. R . DWG #.. Closure Report
! VC <0.18 Cl pECP\R N SCALE: 1'=40' ATS PROJECT NUMBER: HEW2003-01 DATE: 11127/08 Basemap.skf
| ATED LOCATION R il
! N %moﬁ%rmm [ R\\'E F@V REV: l;;;‘;%a DESCRIPTION: £t Above NR140 ES \APPVD,: DRAWN BY: KAE FI GURE 7B ‘
i e : .
L = .



sanchr
ROW


RIGHT-OF-WAY

i ALICE STREET GP-31 - MANHOLE
Ct PP O PR Grass = L ;
G | Driveway @ GP-32 o . elF |
et e GF’3_0 %Q ————— Oapgy— [~ T e r OMANHOLE  p oo hait Pad -N-
v Property Line GP4f MW-103
. MW-102 C Prtos B0t |
' 4 P MVE103 Ve oz e RESTROOMS e
Asphalt Parking Lot TW-7 -k N<074 TW-4 GR-34
B <041 VC <0.18 Voss N6
A Ry " g
R <20 Poddo GP-35 : EH
Benth) <0016 i 58
Chry <0.019 (D GP-5 Asphalt Asphalt g‘g
MW-106 | — z
BAT+ Grass / Asphalt
N <074 i /
VC <0.18 | SIEG
i .
| ﬂ} i FIELD Al |covEreD Grass
/ B<041 i | VP-14 ‘é PAVILLION | | concrete
/ “+B<041 Ben(a) <0.019 -
/ A N e o P11 i Jolgalie Pad BASEBALL
/ VC <0.18 Chry <0.019 ———Q O GP-10 | Boz
/ \VP-26 AR <20 i o OUTFIELD
‘A Po3ss i (Refuse Reportedly
! i T Present in Outfield)
; i
| i
|\ [P oo | . wm || LEGEND
\ AR<20 |Ben(a) 0.028+ -
| Ba320  .Ben(b) 0.030+ O PP
“. Ll :ctuy o L # TW-3 Abandoned Temporary Well
E"\‘ { Mtor O ep13 Geoprobe Boring
| . B G be Boring/
Wi } GP-23 + DICKS C;S?‘ TW-12 : LW agvane Probe
B ! CHRYSENE, O SUPERMARKE n R I ﬁ_ Geoprobe Boring/
» | | BENZO(AJPYRENE, GP-2/TW-2 T Basin <47 ! wy  SSoprobe Bering
:l‘ \ . BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE *B<0.10 ! NR141 Monitoring Well
s ‘l' | SRR Yoz | GROUNm:\(‘)IJER CHEMISTRY RESULTS (ugl)
\ ! : Y
i i Benzen
\ll ' A { El r':llg Napmh:lene '
\ [ _‘ VC 029 ++ Vinyl Chloride Extent of Groundwater
¥ VP-22 Ben(a) <0.044 VP-15 ! AR 1.5+ Arsenic ’ above NR140 ES or PAL
\ J Bont) <0.008 Q 1 Ba110 Barium Dashed where
| *B<010 Ben(a) 0.087 DRY Chry <0.04 ; Pb<0.40 Lead y (Dashe
| N<0.25  Ben(b) 0.070 Ben(a) 018+  Benzoa)pyrene Inferred)
VC <0.25 Chry 0.070 + | g""(b}, oz;“ geﬂzo(b)ﬂuoranmene
++
S m Gl T :
I“ H : : reenfouse CHRYSENE GREATER N 0. 89 . (.) 0. SAMPLES OBTAINED January 24, 2006 and February 15, 2006 except
\ . | VC <0.25 gen, * Sample obtained 4/19/02, Grab from Boring, PAH resuits suspect
| i[ | THAN NR140 ES AR<18 Chry ‘5
I‘ II I Bad20+ _ '1]'\‘,1\‘! 15
\ gi | ’ Grass sz o i v
; Lo Asphalt Parking Lot T W;o <lﬁﬂ Cooy 0015
! i . a 110
Lo e 3 SCALE: 1"=40'
l‘, A?l } s RO SVSENES T e GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY
T - I i e s L T ENTI i q .
RV -1, L () T LRI o RESULTS 2006: POLYCYCLIC
.l Grass GP-19 e _ AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS ALPHA TERRA
: .——TW-18 SITE:
! _.—— 77" B0t Ben(a) <0.019 DICK'S SUPERMARKET, DARLINGTON, W SCIENCE
! - B N4 Benib) <0016 10“\(‘,0\ Culvert
} PRI et Bﬁ S?B wﬁ%&%ﬁm&" P;\‘\?é SCALE: =40 |  ATSPROJECT NUMBER: HEW2003-01 | oste: tezmos QWG & Clasas Repio
H — a + . 3 - n
| e Pb <040 ALKING T . / F;-% REV: | Grami [PESCRPTION: - et Apove NRi40 ES ‘AP PVD: | RAVIN BY: KAE FIGURE 7C
e



sanchr
ROW


	GIS Registry Checklist
	Closure Documents
	Source Legal Documents
	Maps
	Tables
	Notifications



